12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document
Pg 1 of 68

Marc Abrams

Joseph T. Baio

Mary Eaton

Paul Shalhoub

Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
787 Seventh Avenue

New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 728-8000
Facsimile: (212) 728-8111

Attorneys for Monarch Alternative Capital LP and
Sonehill Capital Management LLC, in their capacity
as investment advisorsto certain funds,
CQSABSMaster Fund Limited and

CQSABS Alpha Master Fund Limited

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Inre : Chapter 11
Residential Capital, LLC, et al., : 12-12020 (MG)
Debtors. : Jointly Administered

RESERVATION OF RIGHTSWITH RESPECT
TO DEBTORS MOTION FOR AN ORDER UNDER
BANKRUPTCY CODE SECTIONS 105(A) AND 363(B)
AUTHORIZING THE DEBTORSTO ENTER INTO AND
PERFORM UNDER A PLAN SUPPORT AGREEMENT
WITH ALLY FINANCIAL INC., THE CREDITORS
COMMITTEE, AND CERTAIN CONSENTING CLAIMANTS

Monarch Alternative Capital LP and Stonehill Capital Management LLC, eachin
its capacity as investment advisor to certain funds, CQS ABS Master Fund Limited and CQS
ABS AlphaMaster Fund Limited (collectively, the “Investors’), hereby submit this reservation

of rights (the “Reservation of Rights’) to certain relief requested by the above-captioned

debtors and debtors in possession (the “Debtors’) in the Debtors' Motion for an Order Under

Bankruptcy Code Sections 105( @) and 363(b) Authorizing the Debtors to Enter Into and Perform



12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

Pg 2 of 68
9760985.5

Under a Plan Support Agreement (“PSA”) with Ally Financial Inc., the Creditors Committee,
and Certain Consenting Claimants (the “PSA Motion”). In support of this Reservation of
Rights, the Investors respectfully state as follows:

RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

1. In connection with the PSA Motion, the Debtors seek certain findings of fact (the

“Proposed PSA Findings’) that: (i) the PSA, including the transactions contemplated therein

(which include the FGIC Settlement Agreement),’ are in the best interests of the Debtors’ estates,
their creditors, the Institutional Investors, the investors in each RMBS Trust and each such
RMBS Trust, and the RMBS Trustees, as a compromise of each RMBS Trusts' asserted claims
against the Debtors; (ii) the RMBS Trustees acted reasonably, in good faith and in the best
interests of the Institutional Investors, the investorsin each RMBS Trust and each such RMBS
Trust in agreeing to the PSA; and (iii) notice of the RMBS Settlement, the FGIC Settlement
Agreement, and the PSA, including the RMBS Trustees' Notice, was sufficient and effective in
satisfaction of federal and state due process requirements and other applicable law to put the
partiesin interest in these Chapter 11 cases and others, including the Institutional Investors and
the investors in each RMBS Trust, on notice of the PSA, the RMBS Settlement, and the FGIC
Settlement Agreement. The Debtors also seek similar findings with respect to the Debtors
Motion Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019 for Approval of the Settlement Agreement Among
the Debtors, FGIC, the FGIC Trustees and Certain Institutional Investors (the “9019 M otion”),
in connection with the FGIC Settlement Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereby

(the “Proposed 9019 Findings’).

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given them in the PSA Motion.



12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

Pg 3 of 68
9760985.5

2. The Investorsintend to object to the 9019 Motion and the Proposed 9019
Findings because, among other reasons, the Investors do not believe that the FGIC Settlement
Agreement isin the best interests of the RMBS Trusts that were “wrapped” by FGIC or the
investors in each such RMBS Trusgt, or that the applicable RMBS Trustees acted reasonably, in
good faith or in the best interests of the applicable RMBS Trust or the investors in each such
RMBS Trust in agreeing to the FGIC Settlement Agreement.?

3. To address concerns of the Investors that the Proposed PSA Findings could have a
potential preclusive effect on the Investors' ability to contest the ssimilar Proposed 9019 Findings,
and could have preclusive effect in the state rehabilitation court or other proceedings, the
Debtors proposed to include the following language in the order approving the PSA Motion:

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, including without limitation,

ordering paragraph 3 and 4 above, other than with respect to the partiesto the

Agreement, nothing herein shall (i) prejudice any party in interest’ s rights to

fully prosecute an objection with respect to any proposed disclosure statement

or chapter 11 plan or any other motion, including the motion to approve the

FGIC Settlement Agreement, that seeks to effectuate the terms of the

Agreement, and (ii) be deemed to constitute any finding of fact or conclusion

of law in connection with the approval or confirmation of, as applicable, any

disclosure statement, chapter 11 plan or other motion, including the motion to

approve the FGIC Settlement Agreement, that seeks to effectuate the terms of the

Aqgreement.

4, Based upon the Debtors' agreement to insert such language,® the representations

made by the Debtors and the RMBS Trustees on the record of the June 17, 2013 status

The Debtors and the Investors are discussing the terms of an agreed order for the conduct of discovery, the
filing of objections and the scheduling of a hearing related to the 9019 Motion, and the Investors (with the
Debtors' agreement) therefore are not objecting to the 9019 Motion by the noticed objection deadline of
June 19, 2013. Such agreed order shall apply to the Investors and other similarly situated investors who
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP may represent in addition to the Investors. The Investors reserve the right to
object to the 9019 Motion.

3 The proposed language was provided to the Investors by the Debtors. However, the Investors believe that
phrases (i) and (ii) should appropriately be separated by an “or” rather than an “and” to properly convey the
intended meaning.



12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

Pg 4 of 68
9760985.5

conference before this Court, and the statements of the Court at the conference,” the Investors are
not objecting to the PSA Motion. The Investors nevertheless reserve al rights to object to the
9019 Motion and approval of the FGIC Settlement Agreement in the FGIC state rehabilitation
proceeding on any and all grounds (including that the Proposed PSA Findings have no effect in
such proceedings as agreed on the record of the June 17" conference), and to take such other and
further action in any court of competent jurisdiction as may be appropriate with respect to the
entry into the FGIC Settlement Agreement by the RMBS Trustees.

Dated: New York, New Y ork
June 19, 2013

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
Attorneys for Monarch Alternative Capital LP and
Stonehill Capital Management LLC, each in its
capacity as investment advisor to certain funds,
CQS ABS Master Fund Limited and

CQS ABS AlphaMaster Fund Limited

By: /¢ Paul V. Shalhoub
Marc Abrams
Joseph T. Baio
Mary Eaton
Paul Shalhoub

787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000

A copy of the conference transcript is annexed hereto as Exhibit A.



12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document
Pg 5 of 68

EXHIBIT A




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document
Pg 6 of 68

In Re:
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al.
Case No. 12-12020-mg

June 17, 2013

ecribers, LLC
(973) 406-2250
oper ations@escribers.net
WWW.escribers.net

To purchase copies of this transcript, please contact us by phone or email

B cripbers




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

Pg 7 of 68
1
2/ UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY CQOURT
3| SOQUTHERN DI STRI CT OF NEW YORK
4|| Case No. 12-12020-my
6/ In the Matter of:
7
8|| RESIDENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, et al.,
9
10 Debt or s.
11
13
14 United States Bankruptcy Court
15 One Bowl i ng Green
16 New Yor k, New York
17
18 June 17, 2013
19 9: 04 AM
20
21| BEFORE
22| HON. MARTI N GLENN
23| U S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
24
25

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document
Pg 8 of 68

Di scovery Dispute Related to PSA

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N R R R R R R R R R R
O © 0 N o U~ W N P O

Transcribed by: Sharona Shapiro

N
[y

eScri bers, LLC

N
N

700 West 192nd Street, Suite #607

N
w

New Yor k, NY 10040

N
~

(973) 406- 2250

N
ol

operations@scri bers. net

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

Pg 9 of 68
1
2 APPEARANCES:
3/ MORRI SON & FOERSTER LLP
4 Attorneys for Debtors
5 1290 Avenue of the Anericas
6 New Yor k, NY 10104
7
8| BY: GARY S. LEE, ESQ
9 JOSEPH A. LAWRENCE, ESQ
10 CHARLES L. KERR, ESQ
11
12
13|| KRAMER, LEVIN, NAFTALIS & FRANKEL, LLP
14 Attorneys for Oficial Creditors' Commttee
15 1177 Avenue of the Anericas
16 New Yor k, NY 10036
17
18|| BY: PH LI P S. KAUFMAN, ESQ
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

Pg 10 of 68

1

2| ALLEN & OVERY LLP

3 Attorneys for HSBC BANK USA N. A. as Trustee
4 1221 Avenue of the Anericas

5 New Yor k, NY 10020

6

7|l BY: JOHN KI BLER, ESQ

8

9

10|| WLLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP

11 Attorneys for Stonehill Capital Managenment LLC and
12 Monarch Alternative Capital LP

13 787 Seventh Avenue

14 New Yor k, NY 10019

15

16| BY: MARC ABRAMS, ESQ

17 MARY EATON, ESQ

18 JOSEPH T. BAIO ESQ

19 EMVA J. JAMES, ESQ
20
21
22
23
24
25

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

Pg 11 of 68
1
2 JONES DAY
3 Attorneys for FAC
4 222 East 41st Street
5 New Yor k, NY 10017
6
7|l BY: HOMRD F. SI DMAN, ESQ
8
9
10|| ALSTON & BIRD LLP
11 Attorneys for Wells Fargo Bank N. A
12 1201 West Peachtree Street
13 Suite 4200
14 Atlanta, GA 30309
15
16| BY: JOHN C. WVEI TNAUER, ESQ.
17 M CHAEL E. JOHNSQN, ESQ
18
19
20| MORGAN, LEWS & BOCKI US LLP
21 Attorneys for Deutsche Bank
22 101 Park Avenue
23 New York, NY 10178
24
25|| BY: JAMES L. GARRITY, JR, ESQ
eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

Pg 12 of 68

1

2| MAYER BROMN LLP

3 Attorneys for Ally Bank

4 1675 Br oadway

5 New York, NY 10019

6

7|l BY: M CHAEL MARTI NEZ, ESQ

8

9

10| SEWARD & KI SSEL LLP

11 Attorneys for US Bank as RVBS Trustee
12 One Battery Park Pl aza

13 New Yor k, NY 10004

14

15|| BY: DALE C. CHRI STENSEN JR., ESQ

16 ARLENE R ALVES, ESQ

17

18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 13 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
PROCEEDI NGS

THE COURT: Al right. Please be seated.

Al right, we're here on Residential Capital nunber
12-12020.

MR. KERR: Good norning, Your Honor; Charles Kerr of
Morrison & Foerster on behal f of the debtors.

Your Honor, we're here to follow up on the phone
conference we had Friday afternoon regarding di scovery and
other issues related to the notion to approve the plan support
agreenent. | think Your Honor has received a letter from our
firmover the weeks --

THE COURT: | read both letters.

MR. KERR  (Okay, Your Honor. And therefore, | just --
| think they help crystallize the issue, but | want to give you
just the background to show you what the issues are here we are
hearing this norning.

Monarch and Stonehill's counsel, in their letters,
make clear they' re not creditors of the debtor; they filed no
claims to this court; and their dispute is solely with, |
t hi nk, the amount of the commutation. That's the substantive
i ssue that they' re nost concerned about.

And as Your Honor noted on Friday, that comutation
issue is sonething that is going to be addressed in the
rehabilitation court. It is not sonething that the debtor was

i nvol ved in negotiating and decidi ng upon, whatever. And

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 14 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
therefore, that issue will be heard before Justice, | think
Li ng- Cohan on August 6th in New York State Court.

They -- in the conference on Friday, | think they
acknowl edged, Your Honor, that their ability to challenge that
comutation paynent in state court is extrenely limted. So
they decided to come to this court and try to challenge both --
chal | enge here the approval of the plan support agreenent. And
we think, Your Honor, for the reasons we discussed on Friday
and put in our letter, that effort is msplaced.

W believe that, if anything, their issues that they
are raising cone closest to approval of the FGA C settl enment
which is not on for June 26th. And they, we believe, will have
an opportunity at that tinme to raise whatever issues they want
to raise and protect their interest. But what they' ve done
here, Your Honor, is they've come in and sought extremely broad
di scovery in attenmpting to, in our view, disrupt -- with all
due respect -- but disrupt the schedule that had been set back
on May 29th in the conference with Your Honor to get discovery
done, the very limted discovery necessary for the PSA notion.

So let me tell you what we've been able to do since
Friday night to crystallize it down. W had proposed to them
| anguage to be added to the draft PSA order that we thought
woul d protect them and make clear that they woul d, by going
through the -- having the PSA notion approved would not prevent

themin any way fromchall enging the FG C settl enent notion as

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 15 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
well, which is really where | think these issues lie. They
rej ected that | anguage; they cane up with other |anguage that
was, frankly, very broad. The trustees were not willing to do
that; we were not willing to do that.

W then went on to talk about discovery. W' ve
agreed -- in a conference call we had on Friday night, we
t hought we had agreed to the identity of what deponents would
be questioned here. They were going to depose four trustee
declarants. W had offered up M. Kruger who is a CRQO
al t hough frankly, Your Honor, as I'Il tell you in a nonent,
don't understand why M. Kruger's being deposed here at all. |
think that's just -- that has nothing to do with the issues
that they've highlighted in their letter

They had limted the docunent request that they had
identified. W have agreed to proceed with a confidentiality
order. W've tried to negotiate. It hasn't been finalized but
we've agreed in the interimto proceed as all docunments that
woul d be produced woul d be an attorneys'-eyes-only basis.

Yest erday, Your Honor, we got a letter -- we got an
e-mai |l from Monarch's counsel which | think they reiterated in
their letter to you, that they now, despite what we agreed to
Fri day evening about only deposing the declarants, the trustees
and M. Kruger, if necessary, they now want to do additi onal
depositions, 30(b)(6) depositions, of FA@C and several other

parties including some of the professionals that were used by

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 16 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
the trustees and FA C in analyzing their deal -- whatever their
deal was. They also indicated in their e-mail to us that
they're going to try -- they're going to come before Your Honor
to extend the schedule. |I'mnot exactly sure what that neans,
but we are very concerned.

THE COURT: W are not extending the schedul e.

MR KERR Ckay. Well, that --

THE COURT: Full stop.

MR, KERR (Ckay. So, Your Honor, what we're very
concerned about is that this is -- this long negotiated effort
to cone up with a plan support agreenent, which was part of the
medi ati on with Judge Peck involving all these parties, is now
going to be disrupted by this process where we think, in
fairness, Mnarch and Stonehill's real concerns are, can be,
and shoul d be addressed to either the rehabilitation court or
on the notion to approve the FA C settl enent.

THE COURT: Let nme ask you, what are the issues going
to be for this Court in the 9019 of the FG C settlenent?

MR KERR | think the issue for this Court, again, is
not whet her the commutation anount is correct; it's sinply
whet her or not the anmount of allowed claimthat the debtors
have agreed to, with FG C as part of that overall settlenent in
the mediation, is an appropriate allowed claim Your Honor. So
it's a step removed fromwhat | think is their real issue. So

even there -- that's why | said, if any notion even touches on

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

10




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 17 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
it, it's perhaps the FG C settlenent, but even there, that is
not what this Court's going to be asked to do and | don't think
this Court can do.

THE COURT: What is the state court asked to do with
respect to the FAC settl enent?

MR KERR It is ny understanding that they're to
approve the FA C settlenent, but | believe that there -- that
I's where that court will determ ne whether the commutation
paynent, which is sinply the paynent by which FACis being --

THE COURT: Well, if | understand it correctly, the
settlement would cap the anount that FG C woul d have to pay. |
forget what the dollar amount is, but --

MR KERR 253 nillion dollars.

THE COURT: Yeah, it would -- that's essentially
what -- or certainly an inportant part of what the FGC
settlement would do, right?

MR. KERR That is correct, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. And | would think that the
rehabilitation court, in determ ning whether or not to approve
the settlement, would hear fromany -- |'mnot sure exactly
what | abel applies to the investors, whether they're
beneficiaries of the insurance or what. |If they go into the
rehabilitation court and object to the settlenent because they
think that FA C is not paying enough, that -- | nean, that's

what -- initially that's what | really wanted to focus on, in

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

11




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 18 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
part, because it seemed to ne that's where that issue cones
front and center is in the rehabilitation court.

MR KERR: | think Your Honor has it absolutely
correct; that is where that issue is going to be resol ved.
Again, in the FG@ C settlenent, although the payment fromFGdC
to the trustees is an underlying assunption of the settlenent,
the settlenent itself, and what the issue before Your Honor, in
respect of the 9019, is whether or not the amount of the
al l owed claimagreed to by the debtor and FG C i s appropriate.

And so | think you're absolutely right, Your Honor,
that the issues that their letter they sent to the Court
i ndi cates they're nost concerned about should be and will be
addressed in the rehabilitation court, and especially with
respect to the notion to support to prove the plan support
agreenent is not the vehicle to do that.

Now, they've indicated that what -- their attenpt to
come into here is through the findings that are in the proposed
order. But those findings sinply are the findings that are
necessary and were part of the overall negotiations by the
trustee to ensure that they could enter into the plan support
agr eenent .

THE COURT: Well, but | can certainly understand the
investor's concern if the findings by this Court in connection
with the PSA approval, if it gets approved, would have a

preclusive effect in state court, for exanple, when they go in,

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

12




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 19 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
I f they in fact challenge the settlement in the rehabilitation
court.

So what's the -- and | read your proposed | anguage and
| read their proposed | anguage. Wiat is your view about the
preclusive effect if this Court enters the requested -- you
know, approves the PSA and enters the requested findings? Wat
I's the preclusive effect on the FA@ C court, the rehabilitation
court, or on this court in connection wth the 9019?

MR KERR | think that with the added | anguage we had
suggested, the Court will be able to address on the 9019
motion. | think -- because we're going to ask you again to
make specific findings with respect to that.

THE COURT: Yeah.

MR KERR On the rehabilitation court, Your Honor,
'mgoing to have to turn to the trustees on that. W're not
involved with that. | nust say, | haven't really wal ked
through that all together. Again, the debtor is renoved from
all that process and we --

THE COURT: Not conpletely, really.

MR. KERR: Not conpletely, Your Honor --

THE COURT: | nean, you're not renoved --

MR KERR -- but --

THE COURT: You're not renoved from the process.

MR KERR Not -- and | don't nean to say we're

renoved, Your Honor, but that is not sonething -- | think I'd

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

13




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 20 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL. 14
turn to the trustees to specifically state what --

THE COURT:  Ckay.

MR KERR -- the view of that is.

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you.

MR. KERR  Thank you.

THE COURT: Let me hear fromthe trustee's counsel and
then I'Il hear fromthe investor's counsel.

MR JOHNSON.  Good norning, Your Honor. M chael
Johnson from Al ston & Bird, and we represent Wlls Fargo Bank,
which is one of the trustees that's involved both in the ResCap
proceeding as well as in the FG C rehabilitation proceedi ng.

| just want to say at the outset, fromthe trustee's
perspective, we do want to enphasi ze that even though the
i nvestors are not creditors per se in this court, we wel cone
their participation in this process, and that's part of the
reason why | threw out --

THE COURT: They m ght be better off not participating

MR, JOHNSON:  Yeah.

THE COURT: -- frankly. | mean, you know, because the
rules of that preclusion, if you ve had a full and fair
opportunity to -- to be heard, you know, it -- so it wouldn't
surprise ne if they argue no, they don't have standi ng here and
they' Il fight it out somewhere el se but --

MR, JOHNSON:  Well, Your Honor, that's exactly -- when

we say --

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 21 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
THE COURT: M. Johnson, |let ne ask you this.
MR JOHNSON:  Yes, sir.
THE COURT: How many of the trusts are wapped with
FA C i nsurance?
MR, JOHNSON: W apped with FA C i nsurance?
THE COURT: Yes, yes, Yyes.
MR, JOHNSON: | don't know the aggregate nunber. |
could tell you, you know, for Wlls Fargo -- do we know the --
MR. VEITNAUER: It's forty-seven in all.
MR, JOHNSON: That's right. Yeah, there -- thank you.
There are forty-seven in all, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Forty-seven, and that's out of what, 500

and - -

MR, JOHNSON:  Yeah.

THE COURT: \What's the total ?

MR, JOHANSON: There are several hundred trusts in
total .

THE COURT: Oh.

MR. JOHANSON: Yeah, several hundred trusts in total
is --

THE COURT: Cone on up. | just --

MR, JOHNSON:  Yeah.

THE COURT: |'ve been trying to get a full
appreciation of the -- what the --

MR. VEI TNAUER  Your Honor, Kit Weitnauer from Al ston

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

15




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 22 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
& Bird. The nunbers do nove around. You had the 392 --

THE COURT: Right.

MR. VEITNAUER: -- the original settling trust.

THE COURT: And then there were additional --

MR. VEI TNAUER: There's anot her several hundred of so-
called nonsettling trusts that are part of the initial trust
under the plan.

THE COURT: So what's the total s?

MR, VEITNAUER: And so | think -- wait. There's one
ot her --

THE COURT: Sonehow I had 500 or so in ny --

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: -- one other group which in --
| think you re alnost at 900 when you consider all the trusts
that have sonme role in the plan

THE COURT: kay. Thanks very nuch

Al right. Go ahead, M. Johnson.

MR. JOHNSON: | was just saying, Your Honor, in terns
of the process, | think Your Honor has hit it on -- the nail on
the head. Wen we say "involvenent in the process”, we think
that there are appropriate stages where, if there is a concern
about the conmutation paynent in respect to the FAC
settlement, the PSA notion and PSA hearing are not the
appropriate forumfor that. There are, of course, the two
upcom ng. There's one proceeding in this court which will be

the FA C settlement 9019 hearing, and then there is the

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

16




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 23 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
proceedi ng that we've tal ked about earlier, Your Honor, in the
rehabilitation court itself.

And Your Honor, there was a question, | think, that
you posed as to what the -- what the process is going to be
there and what effect will be had -- you know, what effect the
proceeding in this court would have on what's going to happen
In that state court proceedi ng.

Your Honor, with the |anguage that's been recomended
by the debtors in their letter, | think there is a carve-out to
insure that the objectants will have an opportunity in the
court -- in the state court to be heard along w th anybody
el se, Your Honor, who wants to be heard on the ternms of the
FA C conmut ati on.

One of the things that the trustees and the FGC s
rehabilitator insisted upon in connection with the FGC
settl ement agreenent was that notice be given. And in fact,
the FG@ C rehabilitator actually had an opportunity to be heard
on the substance of that notice that went out to the holders in
the FA Cw apped trust to nmake sure that in the context again
of that state court proceeding there was going to be full and
fair opportunity to be heard.

| believe, Your Honor, the deadline for the objectants
here and anyone el se who has an interest in that settlenment
agreenent to object in the settlenent court is July 3rd, so

there's still anple opportunity for themto prepare an

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

17




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 24 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
objection, and then there is a hearing that's scheduled in the
state court in August.

THE COURT: August 6.

MR JOHNSON:  Yes, correct, Your Honor.

But I think with the findings -- the nodified findings
t hat have been proposed by the debtors, it insures that what
happens here on June 26th, does not have preclusive effect on
what happens on August 6th in the state court.

Your Honor, if | mght be heard, there --

THE COURT: Just a mnute. | want to make a note to
nysel f, okay?

Go ahead, M. Johnson.

MR. JOHNSON: On the specifics, if we are to proceed
wi th the discovery on the current schedule in connection with
the PSA notion -- and again, we think this is the wong forum
There are two ot her opportunities where these objectants can be
heard on what they think is wong with the substance of the
comrutation paynment. But if it's to occur this week, Your
Honor, we do have a problemwi th what appears to be -- even
within the context of this Iimted discovery this week and
effort now being nade by the objectants to double-dip on
di scovery.

W had thought, Your Honor, because of a Friday
evening call that we had among the parties, we had agreed as to

who t he deponents woul d be, and we received -- did receive

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

18




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 25 of 68

RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
notice just yesterday that in addition to hearing fromthe
trustee's declarants, that is those w tnesses who have
submtted nowto this court declarations in support of the PSA
they -- the objectants al so now want to do 30(b) (6)
depositions. Your Honor, we think that's entirely
I nappropriate and --

THE COURT: Way. Tell ne why.

MR, JOHNSON: Because Your Honor, there -- it's
essentially going to be doubl e-di pping. The issues that they
are going to cover or that are truly relevant to the PSA notion
Itself would be covered necessarily by the declarants who put
in the declarations in support of the PSA notions.

THE COURT: M. Johnson, |et nme ask you, what do you
believe the -- | am being asked to decide on June 26th insofar
as the FA C-wrapped trusts are concerned?

MR. JOHNSON:  Your Honor, you are not being asked,
fromwhat | understand it, to opine or to give your inprimatur
of approval to the substance of the comutation paynent. What
is more inportant fromthe perspective of the trustees, Your
Honor, is, of course, the ruling that nmoving forward on the
terms of the PSAis in the best interest of the estates as well
as in the best interests of the holders, but it is not
necessarily, Your Honor, particularly with the carve-out that's
been proposed by --

THE COURT: | nean, look, it can be -- because this is

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

19




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 26 of 68

RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
a staged process in tw different courts, you know,
hypot hetically -- | nmean, | still -- |1 have to hear -- hold the
hearing and | have to -- there are others that nmay come up as
well with respect to the PSA. But if what the trustees are
asking is for me to determne in the first instance that they
acted in good faith in negotiating and entering into a
settlenent, which may or may not be approved by the court and
may or may not be approved by the rehabilitation court, that
it's the threshold determ nation that, yes, for purposes of the
PSA, they acted in good faith in negotiating and entering into
the agreement and will get to -- this court and the
rehabilitation court will get to the issue of whether the
settl ement should be approved applying -- you know, |'m not
sure what the standard is in state court. 1've got a -- | know
what the standard is here.

You know, that's one thing, but if you're |ooking for
this order to carry additional baggage with it that woul d have
precl usive effect on me, you know, you're arguing as |aw of the
case, Judge, you already approved the PSA, in deciding whether
or not to approve the 9019, and then you go into state court
and argue before Judge Ling-Cohan that, Judge, | don't know how

there can be preclusive effect in state court; it's not a fina

order, period. But -- so, you know -- but that's for the state
court judge to decide. But I'mnot -- it wouldn't be clear to
me how it could have a preclusive effect anyway. But, | nean,

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

20




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 27 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL. 21
are you going to go into state court and argue, Judge, Judge
d enn already decided in proving the PSA that, you know, good
faith finding therefore that's no longer -- that's not a
rel evant issue for you.

MR, JOHNSON:  Your Honor, | don't think that is what
the trustees would intend, particularly with the |anguage that
has been proposed. | nean, the | anguage that's been proposed
by the debtors would carve out, in essence, the day in court
that these objectants seek to have in the state court such that
we could not run in with your order, assum ng Your Honor were
to enter an order, along the lines suggested in the proposed
order for the debtors. W wouldn't be running in with that
order to say, you know, Judge Ling-Cohan, it's already been
deci ded, you cannot go over these issues again; that would not
be -- that would not be what the trustees would do or, |
t hi nk, Your Honor, could do, based on, again, the revised
proposed findings that are in the debtor's letter fromthis
weekend.

THE COURT: kay. Let nme hear fromthe investor's
counsel .

MR. BAIG Good norning, Your Honor. Joseph Baio from
Wl lkie Farr and Gal | agher --

THE COURT: Good nor ni ng.

MR. BAIG -- on behalf of Mnarch Alternative Capital

and Stonehill Capital Mnagenent. Your Honor, | believe that

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 28 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL. 22
what you have focused on is why we are here. And no offense,
we woul d rather not be here.

THE COURT: So why don't you not be here? | nean,
that's --

MR BAIO Because there will be findings, Your Honor,
that say that by entering into the PSA the trustees not only
acted in good faith but acted in our best interests, and we
think that's denonstrably false. W need discovery in order to
be able to denonstrate it. But for a court to have concl uded
that in entering into this -- the PSA and eventually the
settlement, they acted in good faith, something that they want
in order to protect thenselves. That's what they say in their
own submi ssion. So they want to be able to insulate thensel ves
fromour clainms --

THE COURT: M. Baio, the real issue to ne is what --
no one seens to be disputing, at this stage, that you have the
right to oppose the 9019 here and approval of the settlenent in
the rehabilitation court. | mean, isn't that the tine to be
focusing on the issues that you're raising now?

MR. BAIO But by that tinme, Your Honor, there will
have been a finding by this Court that by the trustees’
entering into the PSA, they acted in good faith. And nmuch nore
significantly for us, they acted in our best interest. That
wi | | have already been determ ned in an adjudication before

Your Honor on an extrenely accel erated basis where we still --

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 29 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
we don't' have a single docunent from anyone on that subject.
W were not a party to the nediation

THE COURT: Well, you knew about it. Conme on. You've

been --

MR BAIG W tried --

THE COURT: -- sitting back on the sideline for a
whi | e here.

MR BAIO Not really, Your Honor. W tried to get
in;, we were unable to get into the nediation. W did have a --
THE COURT: Well, the clains that are being settled
bel ong to the trustee; they don't belong to you
MR. BAIG | understand. W're just tal king about the
findi ngs.
THE COURT: They don't belong to you
MR. BAIO W understand that, Your Honor. W really
are not objecting to that. W are objecting to the findings

that will preclude us in subsequent proceedings --

THE COURT: What are they going to preclude -- I'm
reading, |I'mlooking at the | anguage that the debtors have
proposed and when | | ook at that |anguage, | don't see how you
woul d be precluded. 1t says, "Nothing herein shall prejudice

any party-in-interest's rights to fully prosecute an objection
W th respect to any proposed disclosure statenment or Chapter 11
plan or any other notion including a notion to approve the FAC

settlement agreenment.” And it goes on fromthere and it

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

23




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 30 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.

repeats again, "Including the notion to approve the FAC
settlement agreenent.”

How are you adversely affected if the Court enters, if
this language is added to any order, assumng -- and it is not
a foregone conclusion -- assumng that the Court approves the
PSA, if the | anguage proposed by the debtors and apparently
accepted by the trustees, as M. Johnson indicated, how are you
adversely affected by that?

MR. BAIO Because the previous finding, Your Honor,
w |l be by this Court by entering into the PSA, the trustees
have acted in our best interest. That will have already been
decided. At the 9019, it is not clear that we can relitigate
that issue. That is, we want to be able to cone in sonewhere
and say that the trustees did not fulfill their duties to us;
it was not in our best interest.

So if there is already a finding that what they did
was in our best interest, the opportunity to come in and object
on the 9019 on sone other basis, because there will have
al ready been a determ nation that they acted in our best
interest, eviscerates the heart of what we are saying is the
probl em

Now, | think that's -- because if we are then
litigating for the first time at the 9019, whether our rights
have inpaired by the trustees --

THE COURT: You can argue that in state court, | take

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

24




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 31 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
it, right?

MR BAIG Wll, we won't be able to argue it anyway
after June 26th --

THE COURT: Onh, really?

MR BAIO -- if Your Honor nakes those findings?

THE COURT: You're not going to be able to argue it in
state court?

MR BAIO | hope -- | don't know. | think that the
state court judge wll say you had a bankruptcy court hearing,
you had an opportunity to take discovery, and there was a
ruling by a conpetent judge in a matter that you were before
saying that the actions were in your best interest. That's why
the trustees want it, Your Honor. It doesn't do anything for
themunless it has a preclusive effect against us.

And what they'|l then say -- it's like dying a slow
death. W will have lost that right. Then at the 9019, we
won't be able to argue that they had breached their fiduciary
duty or violated their contractual obligations. Wuat we'll be
able to say for other reasons that the 9019 shoul d not be
approved. But that's not what the heart of our right is, which
we are sinply trying to retain.

THE COURT: Wy do you think the trustees have
breached their fiduciary duty in entering into the settlenent?

MR. BAIO Because we believe that FA C had nmade

announcenents that the ampunt that they believed shoul d have

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

25




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 32 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.

been received by our clients is in excess of fifty percent nore
than what the settlenent agreenent achieves. W wll be |osing
the noney, the difference between the 252 mllion dollars and
what we think is, when you look at the filings by the experts,
at least the piece that we were able to see, that it should be
350 mllion.

THE COURT: You have no assurance of any anmount under
your scenario. You have experts who are doing estimates of
future | osses and the financial circunstances of FG C and are
prepared to offer expert testinony fromyour standpoint of what
you ultimately you believe you' d be able to recover --

MR BAIO Yes.

THE COURT: -- absent a settlenent.

MR BAIO And they're also --

THE COURT: Absent a settlenent.

MR BAIO Correct.

THE COURT: Correct?

MR. BAIO Absent a settlenent, but our settlenent.

THE COURT: And a settlenent --

MR BAIGO W're not settling, and absent the
conmut ati on.

THE COURT: Well, whose rights are being settled? The
trustees' or yours?

MR, BAIG Qurs, in connection with the insurance

policies; the trustees' hold themfor our benefit. Those are

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

26




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 33 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.

what are being conprom sed and they' re being conprom sed so
that others will gain an advantage on our backs. That's what
we are prepared to prove if we can get the discovery. And we
don't think --

THE COURT: So what hearings have you had in the state
court at this stage? Do you have a discovery schedul e? Does
Justice Ling-Cohan know that you're about to go to war before
her ?

MR BAIO W have nothing at this point, Your Honor.
And it's not even clear that we have standi ng.

I know everybody in this court is granting us -- not

Your Honor, but the counsel.

THE COURT: Well, | haven't agreed to anything.

MR BAIO | understand. | didn't mean Your Honor.
meant counsel are saying what we have rights to do. It is not
clear at all. W wll pursue them

All we want is not to be precluded from advanci ng our
fundamental claimthat we are being -- our rights are being
conprom sed without any gain for us. That's the nmain -- that's
the heart of it.

THE COURT: Al right.

MR BAIO And if it's to be deferred and we can take
di scovery in a reasonable period of tine and then Your Honor
wants --

THE COURT: You know, your idea of a reasonable period

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

27




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 34 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
of tine and ny idea of a reasonable period of tinme are vastly
different, 1'lIl tell you that right now, M. Baio.

MR BAIG | understand.

THE COURT: This is noving forward.

MR BAIO | understand. |'mjust talking -- right
now we have three depositions scheduled for tomorrow. W don't
have a single docunent. W haven't seen -- we don't get to
take their experts. W don't get to do a 30(b)(6) which would
be -- we want to know what the evaluations were in giving away
our rights. And we have one day with three declarants, sone of
whom may know not hi ng about that.

So we think it's unfair. And it is driven because of
the findings. And the findings, the exclusion that they have
suggesting that we will preserve all of our rights -- if we
woul d preserve them why do they get the findings in the first
pl ace? Those findings nust nean sonet hing.

THE COURT: You know, M. Baio, we're dealing with 47
out of -- this is nunber 900; | thought it was 500. But there
are a lot of trusts that are involved that you' ve got nothing
to do with, that FA C has nothing to do with. The gl oba
settlenent, the nmediation, affects all of the trusts, other
monol i ne insurers as well that resolve clains.

So you've got -- you're entitled to your rights. I'm
not -- | don't disagree with that, okay. But your little piece

of this, you're threatening to derail a very, very large

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

28




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 35 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.

process of which you have one little piece of, okay. You're
entitled to your rights and I'mnot steanrolling your rights,
okay. But to have you cone in |less than ten days before a
hearing at which the PSA is going to be considered by the
Court, so -- anyway --

Let me hear -- M. M. Johnson, | have sone nore
questions for you.

Thank you, M. Baio.

MR BAIG My | -- okay. Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: So ny basic question. You know, M. Baio
says they're going to be precluded fromchall engi ng the
trustees' good faith in connection with the 9019. Agree or
di sagree?

MR, JOHNSON:  Your Honor, the whole inport --

THE COURT: No --

MR. JOHNSON: -- of the proposed | anguage --

THE COURT: -- M. Johnson --

MR. JOHANSON:  No, Your Honor, the --

THE COURT: M. Johnson --

MR, JOHNSON:  -- answer is no, Your Honor, if the --
THE COURT: -- | want -- ny question is a very clear
question and if possible, | want a very clear answer. Then you

can go on and give your explanation
W Il Mnarch and Stonehill be precluded at the 9019 in

this court fromchallenging the trustees' good faith in

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

29




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 36 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.

entering into the settlenent?

MR JOANSON: | believe that is not the case, Your
Honor .

THE COURT:  Ckay.

MR. JOHNSON: | believe that the inport of what has
been proposed by the debtors is --

THE COURT: And you're speaking for all of the trusts
for which -- that are wapped by FAC? M JOHNSON:  Yes, Your
Honor .

THE COURT: kay. | nean, that seens to be the
answer. | nean --

MR. JOHNSON: That woul d be a factual finding, Your
Honor. Good faith -- the good faith of the trustees would be a
factual finding. And the inport of the |language that's in the
nodi fi ed proposed order is to carve out --

THE COURT: kay, | just --

MR, JOHNSON: -- factual findings for the 9019.

THE COURT: | don't want -- if | go ahead and approve
the PSA with the | anguage that the debtors propose to add, |
want to be clear, based on your answer to ny question, you wll
not argue that the investors are precluded fromchallenging the
good faith of the trustees in entering into the settle -- this
portion of the settlement? Wen | say "this portion", with
respect to F@C. And you agree with that?

MR JOHNSON:  Yes, Your Honor.

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

30




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 37 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.

THE COURT:  Ckay.

MR BAIO And, Your Honor, | assume it's --

THE COURT: M. Baio?

MR BAIO -- it's nore than the good faith and al so
that we can challenge that it was not in our best interest. In
ot her words, we can chall enge --

THE COURT: Hold on.

MR JOHNSON:  Sanme answer, Your --

MR BAIG -- the finding.

MR JOHNSON: Same answer, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Sane answer.

MR BAIO  Sane answer.

MR. JOHNSON: | can short -- yeah, | will shortcut:
Sanme answer .

THE COURT: kay. M. Baio? You heard it? D d you
get a transcript?

MR BAIG My | confer for --

THE COURT: Yes, go ahead.

MR BAIO -- one minute, Your Honor?

THE COURT: Pl ease go ahead.

MR. BAIG Thank you.

(Pause)

MR. BAIO And, Your Honor, we are not precluded from

taking any other action against the trustees, correct? |

assune that's --

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

31




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 38 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.

THE COURT: No.

MR BAIO -- a given?
THE COURT: | don't -- no. | don't know what you're
tal ki ng about, M. Baio, okay? If you're -- what action are

you planning to take?
MR BAIO If they breach their fiduciary duty to us.
THE COURT: Well, M. Baio, we're going to have a
hearing on 9019. You've heard that you're not precluded from

chal | enging good faith or best interests, at the time of the

hearing. |If you' re about to launch sone other war against the
trustee, if they think they have -- if they think | have any
power to stop it, I mght, okay? As far as |'m concerned,
there's a schedule -- let ne -- why don't you both sit down --

MR JOHNSON:  Yes, Your Honor.
THE COURT: -- okay? Fromthe start -- when | say
"fromthe start”, when | first read the PSA and the term sheets

and saw the provisions with respect to the findings that the

trustees are seeking, | had questions about it. At the status
conference after the PSA was entered into -- there was a status
conference the follow ng week; | don't remenber, it was Tuesday

or Wednesday or sonething like that, of the follow ng week -- |
focused in on that. And | made clear -- | noved up the date by
whi ch the trustees had to submt evidence in support of the
findi ngs, and recogni zed there nay well be discovery. And |

believe then, | believe now, that discovery should be linmted

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

32




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 39 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL. 33

wWith respect to the issues at the June 26th hearing to approve
the PSA, because -- | said this -- our phone conversation on

Friday was not on the record; it focused on discovery issues,

and | do those generally off the record. But ['ll repeat in
substance what | said then. It was ny view, when the PSA was
first presented, that whatever the outcome on -- what the PSA

seeks to do is bind the parties to the agreenent, to support a
pl an consistent with the terns of the termsheets, and it gives
the parties to the PSA various rights to w thdraw, various

things don't happen, mlestones that had to be achieved, et

cetera.

Assumi ng the PSA i s approved, disclosure statenment and
plan is going to be forthcom ng hopefully soon. There'll be a
confirmation hearing. Because of FG@ C s unique status -- and

by that | mean it has the rehabilitation proceeding going in
state court, it requires the approval of the state court -- |
was told then, and | still understand now, that there was a
need to expedite consideration of the issues with respect to
FA@ C, apart fromthe 9019s that would be enbodied in a plan.

| don't -- and | recognize that the findings that had
been requested with respect to the trustees raise a different
set of issues for the Court to consider at an appropriate tine.
And 1'll do that. But it does seemto me, fromthe tel ephone
comruni cation on Friday and fromreviewing both letters before

today's hearing, that the issues that you raise really go to

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 40 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
t he approval of the 9019, either by this Court or by the
rehabilitation court. And | don't plan to turn the June 26th
hearing into a trial of the issues that are going to have to
be -- that nay have to be determ ned -- whether they have to,
we'll see -- either by this Court or by the state court.

One of the things | would like to do, and I'mgoing to
ask now whether | hear -- | may do it anyway, but | want to
hear whet her anybody has any objection: | would like to cal
Justi ce Ling-Cohan and conmunicate with her, not about the
substance of what the ruling would be but about what procedures
are going to be followed in the two courts, since approvals by
both courts are required. At the time of the initial status
conference after the PSA was entered, with respect to sone
other -- there are sone other issues under the PSA that require
approval of nore than one court. Some of the securities
litigation claimnts requires under -- Judge Baer in the
district court needs to grant an approval in a class action,
and | have to grant approval as well. And | raised the issue
t hen about whether there'd been any discussion about joint
hearings or procedures that woul d foll ow.

So it is-- and I'll listen to any objections from
you. Wiat | would like to do is call Justice Ling-Cohan and
talk with her about what the procedures are. To the extent
there is discovery with respect to either the 9019 or the

proceedi ng before her and the rehabilitation court, discovery

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

34




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 41 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
shoul d be coordinated; it should only be done once. |If there
are issues about standing in the state court, that's obviously
for her to decide, not for me. But | want, to the fullest
extent possible, to have -- to coordinate the proceedi ngs so
that if there are depositions, they only happen once.

I, as a regular matter, limt the |length of
depositions, the nunber of depositions, the scope of docunent
di scovery. |'mnot speaking now to what di scovery may be
rel evant for the 9019 in this court. As it was discussed on
Friday, and |I think that the debtors' counsel comunicated this
to the investors' counsel, prior to the hearing on the 26th
W th respect to the FG@ C settlenent is just a status
conference, not for approval of the FA C settlenent.

| don't want you to wait until the 26th to begin these
di scussions. You need -- fromthe letters, it's obvious that
the investors want nuch broader discovery with respect to the
9019. And you tal ked about trying to do it now rather than
|ater, and I"'mnot going to permt it now But | want -- you
need to try and coordi nate now what di scovery you're going to
take, what the tinmetable is going to be. | don't want to --
let's not wait until June 26 to hear about it. To the extent
you can resolve all of your issues about discovery for the
9019, you ought to do that; to the extent you can't, the
Court'll do that in subsequent conferences. | generally handle

di scovery disputes, as | did on Friday, in tel ephone

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

35




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 42 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
conferences; sonetinmes the parties cone in. | don't want
briefing on discovery disputes; |'mgenerally able to resolve

it without it.

But I don't know how many additional parties are
involved in the state court proceeding. | guess the -- | know
there are additional parties; | don't know whether you've

tal ked with them about what your plans are for the state court,

but | want all that coordinated. | nean, if there's discovery
that's going to go on, fine. | put limts on what I'll permt,
but that's -- and | don't know what the state court judge'll

deci de what she wants to do, but | want to have an early
conmuni cation with her.

And in other matters, |I've had joint hearings. |If
Justice Ling-Cohan wants to have a joint -- is willing to have
a joint hearing regarding discovery and procedures, fine; if
she doesn't, that's fine. I'mnot -- | don't force anybody to
do anything. But it's been beneficial when I've done it in
other matters, with state courts and federal district courts.

So -- okay, so that's what | want to say.

M. Baio, is there anything el se you want to say now?

MR BAIO  Yes, Your Honor. One --

THE COURT: Co ahead.

MR. BAIG One nore thing.

THE COURT: Please. Go up to the m crophone.

MR. BAIG And, Your Honor, proceeding as you've

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

36




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 43 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
descri bed, speaking to the state court judge seens appropriate.

THE COURT:  Ckay.

MR BAIO But I'mgoing to try one nore time --

THE COURT: Go ahead.

MR BAIG -- with our concern. The carve-out
| anguage that they are proposing suggests that for all other
pur poses, beyond the carve-out, we're bound by those findings.

THE COURT: So you raise two issues with me: You
rai se i ssue about good faith and best interests.

MR BAIO Yes.

THE COURT: And M. Johnson, with respect to both
those points, agreed that you' re not precluded from challenging
good faith or best interests.

MR. BAIG  Anywhere.

THE COURT: Al | can deal with is before nme. |

can't -- | don't control what the state court does. | only --
|'mdealing with what's before ne. | had a clear statenent
from M. Johnson that there would be -- and I -- |ook, first
off 1'd say the | anguage that the debtor proposed -- | was

fairly confident that that would be the inport of it, that you
woul dn't -- there wouldn't be preclusive effect. But so that
we'd have greater clarity, you can order a transcript.

M. Johnson stated very clearly -- he said very
clearly with respect -- well, he said clearly as to both --

MR BAIO That --

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

37




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 44 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.

THE COURT: -- good faith and best interests. What
are the other -- what other --

MR BAIO No, it's just those two --

THE COURT: Ckay.

MR BAIO -- Your Honor.

THE COURT: And you --

MR BAIO But --

THE COURT: -- you got a clear statenent on the
record.

MR BAIO Okay. And it's in any proceeding? 1In
ot her words, not just --

THE COURT: Before ne. | can't -- | just said it
again: | can't control what happens in the state court. |

only control what happens before me, M. Baio.

can

MR. BAIO But the findings that you're entering, Your

Honor, are --

THE COURT: M. Baio --

MR BAIG -- by you.

THE COURT: -- I'm-- yes, they are, and they're --
it's not a final order, and --

MR BAIG Wll, you can have --

THE COURT: ~-- it's a step -- no, it's an

interlocutory order in the sense that | have to go ahead and

have a 9019; | got to have a disclosure statenent approved,

got to have a plan confirmed. |If the plan doesn't get

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

38




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 45 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
confirmed, it's all of no inport here.

MR BAIO | understand --

THE COURT: Okay?

MR BAIG ~-- all that, Your Honor.

THE COURT: That's why it's interlocutory.

MR BAIG Al I'm-- all | amtrying to be sure that
|'ve mnimzed -- perhaps the transcript does that, but this
| anguage does not --

THE COURT: Well, | -- it does.

MR BAIG -- is that --

THE COURT: It does.

MR BAIG Well, it says that it allows us to object

at the 9019

THE COURT: Ckay --

MR BAIO -- and for the disclosure statenent. It
doesn't say for any other purposes.

THE COURT: What other purposes do you want? What
ot her purposes --

MR BAIG Well, it may be in the state court
proceedi ng.

THE COURT: | just told you, | can't preclude -- |
can't bind the state court to anything.

MR BAIG But you can limt your findings so that
they can't be used by the parties el sewhere; that's all.

THE COURT: Anybody el se wish to be heard?

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

39




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 46 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL. 40

M. Johnson, come on up.

MR, JOHNSON:  Your Honor, because | think we're the
nost i mediately inpacted, | just want to --

THE COURT: Yes.

MR JOHNSON. -- be sure | understand the inport of
what you've tal ked about this norning, and that is that we are
not going to rush headl ong into depositions this week but,
I nstead, work on a coordinated schedule so that we only do this

once and not twice or even --

THE COURT: Well, | do believe --
MR. JOHNSON: -- three tines.
THE COURT: -- the depositions of the declarants needs

to go forward.

MR, JOHANSON:  And will that be limted, Your Honor, to
i ssues other than the 9019? I'mtrying to understand, Your
Honor, what -- | think the concern the trustees have is that we
not have mnultiple opportunities --

THE COURT: Well, you --

MR. JOHNSON: -- to be questioned on --

THE COURT: -- you've requested --

MR JOHNSON  -- the 9019.

THE COURT: -- specific findings. And you could --

and it's fair gane to exam ne the declarants on each of the --
on anything that's covered by their declarations as to which

you' ve asked the Court to make findings. GCkay? And | -- at

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 47 of 68

RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
sone point today, | thought you had reached an agreenent on
Friday as to the scope of appropriate docunent discovery.
You'll work out the protective order; | have confidence you'll
do that; if you can't, I'll -- you'll get that resolved. So
you' d produce the docunents attorneys-eyes-only for now and
work out the terns of the protective order.

But what are you -- |'mconcerned that you're
overreachi ng now.

MR, JOHNSON: Wl |, Your Honor, | had understood that
you understood the concern we have about nultiple shots at
this. And we don't think this is the appropriate forum next
week - -

THE COURT: Look, if you want nme to nake --

MR, JOHNSON. -- to get into the --
THE COURT: ~-- if you wish to have ne --
MR, JOHNSON: -- details of the comutation paynent.

THE COURT: If you --

MR. JOHANSON:  And |'mconcerned that this week wll
turn into a discovery on the conutation paynent, that wl|
then not really be the subject of next week's PSA hearing but
wll just be a prelimnary to getting the discovery in the
context of the 9019, which is really where that discovery
shoul d be occurring.

THE COURT: M. Johnson, through the benefits of being

able to search a PDF on an i Pad, | searched through and found

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

41




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 48 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.

everypl ace where "FA C' or "conmmutation" is nentioned. And
it's in the PSA, okay? And so |I'm being asked to approved a
PSA that includes -- there's, like, a half a dozen references
to FG C and conmutation, okay? And to the extent that that

I ssue -- those issues have been put in issue for the hearing on
June 26, they are relevant, okay? That isn't the sanme thing as
approval of a 9019 settlenent, but -- you obviously negoti ated
to include | anguage in the termsheets, specific to FG C,
specific to commutation, specific to capping how nmuch FG C
woul d have to pay. kay? So |I'mnot excluding the discovery
on that. |['ve said the declarants -- the declarations are on
file; the depositions are schedul ed. Woever's got the
docunents better get the documents produced so that this stuff
can nmove forward. We're going forward on June 26th.

So if you want to extract fromthe PSA and its
attached-to termsheets anything related to FA@ C, yeah, fine.
Ckay, then you can narrow what the discovery is. But it's in
there, okay? It's signed. That's the -- that's what |'m being
asked to approve. Wiat it would do is require the parties to
the PSA agreenent to go forward and support a plan that
i ncl udes the agreed-upon terns of a plan. kay?

And | made the comrent earlier; |I'mnot sure why the
i nvestors want to come to the party on June 26 but, if they
bel i eve that they should and you' re not objecting, fine, go

ahead. But |I'mnot going to permt duplicative discovery,

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

42




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 49 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL. 43

okay? You get one bite at the apple, unless you all agree, for
purposes of the -- and it nmay make sense to do that, that you

all agree, for purposes of this initial round, they'll only be
guestioned on certain subjects and the investors reserve their
right to further examne the trustees on the broader issues

that come up in the 9019. That | wll fully understand, okay?

It does seemto ne that the issues on June 26 are
fairly narrow, okay? And the discovery between now and the
hearing should be narrowly tailored to address the issues for
the 26th. And to the extent that the issues are broader with
respect to approval of the 9019, approval of this settlenment in
the rehabilitation court, I"'mnot going to -- don't think
you're going to come back and say, 'But, Judge, they already
had the di scovery in connection with the PSA.' |'mnot going
to pre-judge it until -- you ought to try and work this -- you
ought to be able to work this out. Ckay?

MR. JOHANSON:  Under st ood, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Anyone el se wish to be heard? Come on up.
Let's go; | got a calendar at 10 o' cl ock.

MS. ALVES:. Your Honor, Arlene Alves with Seward &
Kissell, on behalf of US. Bank. W have a very narrow request
relating to the proposed deposition of our client. The
busi ness person at U.S. Bank, who's been involved in this case
fromMay of |ast year, works out of Chicago; she's a new

nursing mother with a four-nmonth-old infant, and we had

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 50 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL. 44

requested of WIIlkie, as an accommodati on, that her deposition
be tele -- be through videoconference. Alternatively, if they
woul d like to, they could conme to Chicago.

THE COURT: They can do one of two things: You can
either agree to do it by videoconference, or you can go to
Chicago. GCkay? I1'mnot going to require a new nother to cone
to New York for the deposition. Okay?

MS. ALVES: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT:  Ckay.

Cone on up. Let's go.

MR. SIDVAN.  Good norning, Your Honor. Howard Sidman
fromJones Day, for F@C. | just want to understand the -- for
pur poses of your ruling. The counsel for Mpnarch and Stonehil
had sought discovery and docunent requests on FG C as well as
other third parties, and they also are after -- saying they
weren't going to do it on Friday. They've now-- this is over
the weekend -- said they want to continue with depositions of

FA Cin connection with --

THE COURT: |'mnot going to permt the depositions.
MR SIDVAN. |'msorry?
THE COURT: To the extent -- I'mnot going to permt

the depositions. To the extent that there are rel evant
docunents, | do want FG C to produce the docunents. |If you
can't resolve -- hopefully you' ve narrowed the scope of the

docunent request.

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 51 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL. 45

MR. SIDVAN.  Well --

THE COURT: Co ahead.

MR. SIDVMAN:  -- Your Honor, we sent thema letter on
Friday afternoon, because the reality is the docunments at issue
here, and the ones that the trustee used to evaluate the
settlenent --

THE COURT: Right.

MR SIDMAN: -- are in the hands of the trustee. So
we said there are no other docunents --

THE COURT:  Ckay.

MR SIDMAN: -- that we had that were --

THE COURT: Work that out.

MR SIDMAN: -- avail abl e.

THE COURT: You ought to be able to work that out,
okay? Wth respect -- they don't have to be produced tw ce,
okay? There's a very short anount of time available. There is
going to be a 9019. There's going to be nore ful some discovery
for the 9019. GCkay? The issues for the 26th are much
narrower. But -- | don't have any doubt that you'll proceed in
good faith. And when you say the docunents are already in the
possession of the debtor, nost of the debtor's docunents have
al ready been put in digital format, searchable, et cetera.
Ckay?

Al right, et ne hear next counsel.

MR, GARRITY: Can | just get confer --

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 52 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.

THE COURT: Yeah. Go ahead.

MR GARRITY: -- one second?

THE COURT: Sure.

(Pause)

THE COURT: M. Garrity?

MR, GARRITY: Good norning, Your Honor. JimGarrity
from Morgan Lew s, on behalf of Deutsche Bank Trust Conpany
Anerica (sic), Deutsche Bank National Trust Conpanies (sic), as
trustee. Your Honor, we're not trustee for any of the wapped
trust. W've no relationship. W have no -- not party to the
agr eement .

W' ve discussed with M. Baio the follow ng: that
after they take the depositions of the trustees who are party
to the agreenment, if he believes -- if Mnarch and Stonehill
believe that there's a need to cone back to Deutsche Bank to
take di scovery of Deutsche Bank, we would neet and confer and
try toresolve it. W frankly -- we're not party to the
negoti ati ons.

THE COURT: Right.

MR GARRITY: So | think we're just going to put that
off to the side for a nonent.

THE COURT: Put it off to the side. | don't exactly
see why you' re bei ng deposed in connection -- when none of the
trusts were wapped with F@C -- by FGC  Ckay?

MR. GARRITY: Thank you, Your Honor. |'m--

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

46




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 53 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL. 47

THE COURT: Al right.

MR GARRITY: [|'msure we will work it out.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you.

MR GARRITY: Thank you.

THE COURT: Next. Come on up.

MR, KIBLER  John Kibler fromAllen & Overy,
representi ng HSBC Bank USA. W have a very simlar issue to
Deut sche Bank in the sense that we don't have any FA C w apped
trusts. W received a notice of deposition and we responded
wth a letter essentially stating that we think the other
trustees are in a better position to provide information wth
respect to that. W have not heard fromthe other side since
then. So we're just in the sane position, | guess, that
Deut sche Bank is.

MR. BAIO  Same arrangenent, Your Honor.

MR. KIBLER That'd be great.

THE COURT: Al right, thank you.

MR. KIBLER So there's no deposition on schedul e?
MR BAIO Correct.
MR. KIBLER  Perfect.

THE COURT: (kay, thank you.

MR. CHRI STENSEN:.  Your Honor, Dale Christensen from
Seward & Kissell, for Law Debenture. Qur is a simlar
situation, although we believe we have one wapped trust; we

have a sort of special relationship with Wlls Fargo. [It's our

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 54 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.

under st andi ng that Mnarch's counsel has agreed to wait until
t hey' ve concl uded the depositions of the principal trustees and
then determ ne whether they want to take an additi onal
deposition of us.

THE COURT: M. Baio?

MR BAIO Sanme answer.

THE COURT: Ckay. GCkay, anybody el se wish to be
heard? M. Kerr.

MR. KERR  Your Honor, Charles Kerr of Mrrison &
Foerster again, on behalf of the debtor. 1In light of the
di scussion this norning, maybe |I'll ask counsel on it, is
whet her or not the deposition of M. Kruger is necessary.
M. Kruger --

THE COURT: Look, work that out outside of court. |I'm
not going to --

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER:  We'll work it out.

MR KERR We'll work it out.

THE COURT: |'mnot going to --

MR. KERR  (Ckay, thank you.

THE COURT: He's the CRO and |I'mnot going to deal
with that now. You ought to be able to work it out.

Let me just | ook at the cal endar.

(Pause)
THE COURT: kay, |'d like to have a tel ephone

conference this afternoon at 5 o' clock, just to see what the

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

48




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 55 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.

status is. | nmean, | think -- with respect to the issues
raised by the two letters, | think it should be clear, but to
make it crystal clear. Mnarch and Stonehill's -- | want to
call them objections; there's no -- | nean, | have the letters
fromboth WIllkie Farr and fromthe debtor. The objections to
the PSA hearing procedures and discovery are overruled to the
extent that the | anguage proposed by the debtors, as contained
in their June 16th letter on page 4, will be included in any
order approving the PSA, assum ng that the Court approves the
PSA.

As made clear on the record, M. Johnson, representing
the trustees for the FG@ C wapped trust, stated on the
record -- and you can all order a transcript about it -- that
the trustees do not contend that any findings that the Court
makes in connection with approval of the PSA, if it is
approved, will have any preclusive effect in the 9019, or in
plan confirmation, with respect to the good faith and best
interests of the trustees in entering into the PSA and in
supporting a plan that incorporates its terns.

This ruling is only intended to be applicable to this
proceedi ng, and "this proceeding" neaning the ResCap bankruptcy
proceedings in this court. | can't make any decision that has
any binding effect on a state court.

| did ask whether counsel have any objections to ny

di scussing with Justice Ling-Cohan coordination of proceedings.

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

49




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 56 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL. 50

M. Johnson, | think, indicated that he had no objection. But
| et nme ask debtors, investors, anybody el se who wants to be
heard on this point. | don't plan to go into the substance of
what any determnation is, but | do believe, as | indicated, I
think, since the issues ultimately may be different for

deci sion but they substantially overlap, and to the extent that
there's discovery, it ought to be coordinated so it's only done
once.

M. Kerr?

MR. KERR  Your Honor, Charles Kerr of Mrrison
Foerster, on behalf of the debtor. W have no objection to
your contacting --

THE COURT: Ckay.

MR. KERR -- Justice Ling-Cohan.

THE COURT: M. Baio?

MR. BAIG No objection, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. Anybody else wish to be heard
on that point?

(No audi bl e response)

THE COURT: Okay. All right. Thank you very much.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER:  Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right, so somebody set up the call;

l et my chanbers know. It will be an off-the-record call. |
just want to see whether you've worked out your renaining

di scovery issues so we can get on with this. Gay? Thank you

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 57 of 68
RESI DENTI AL CAPI TAL, LLC, ET AL.
very nmuch, everybody. The Court's going to be in --
(Audi 0 ends m d-sent ence)

(Wher eupon these proceedi ngs were concluded at 10:03 a.m)

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

51




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 58 of 68

I NDEX

RULI NGS
DESCRI PTI ON PAGE LI NE
The objections to the PSA hearing procedures 49
and di scovery are overruled to the extent
that the | anguage proposed by the debtors,
as contained in their June 16th letter on
page 4, will be included in any order
approving the PSA assum ng that the Court

approves the PSA.

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net

52




12-12020-mg Doc 4023 Filed 06/19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

© 00 N oo o A~ w NP

N NN N NN R PR R R R R R R R
O » W N B O © O N o 00 M W N B O

Pg 59 of 68
53

CERTI FI CATI ON

|, Sharona Shapiro, certify that the foregoing transcript is a

true and accurate record of the proceedings.

Mg

:\i‘{-‘ﬁ-}"-{r LR

SHARONA SHAPI RO
AAERT Certified Electronic Transcriber CET**D- 492

eScri bers
700 West 192nd Street, Suite #607

New Yor k, NY 10040

Date: June 17, 2013

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@scribers.net | ww. escribers. net




12_12I9£QBEQITIELOE A{llg?r%L Etlgd epg/_19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

Case No. 12-12020-mg Pg 60 of 68 June 17, 2013
afternoon (3) 25:25;26:7;45:16 | assumption (1) 11;14:9;43:21,23;
A 7:8;45:4;48:25 ample (1) 12:6 46:7,8,15,16;47:7,8,
again (11) 17:25 assurance (1) 14
ability (1) 10:19;12:5;13:11, analyzing (1) 26:7 bankruptcy (2)
84 17;17:19;18:15; 10:1 Atlanta (1) 25:9;49:21
able (16) 21:14,16;24.1; announcements (1) 5:14 based (2)
8:20;13:10;22:9. 38:13;48:10 25:25 attached-to (1) 21:16;30:20
13:24:13:25:2,6,17, against (3) apart (1) 42:16 basic (1)
19:26:5,11:36:2; 25:14;31:24;32:10 33:19 attempt (1) 29:10
41:25:43:16:45:14; | a99r egate (1) apparently (1) 12:16 basis (3)
48:21 157 24:6 attempting (1) 9:18;22:25;24:18
ABRAMS (1) Agree (5) appears (1) 8:16 Battery (1)
416 29:12;30:24;43:1, 18:19 Attorneys (7) 6:12
absent (4) 3;44:5 apple (1) 4:3,11;5:3,11,21; begin (1)
26:13,15,18,20 agreed (11) 431 6:3,11 35:14
absolutely (2) 9:6,7,15,17,21; applicable (1) attorneys' -eyes-only (1) | behalf (6)
12:3,10 10:22;12:9;18:24; 49:20 9:18 7:6;21:24,43:21,;
accelerated (1) 27:13;37:12;48:1 applies (1) attorneys-eyes-only (1) | 46:7;48:10;50:11
29:95 agreed-upon (1) 11:21 41:5 believes (1)
accepted (1) 42:21 applying (1) audible (1) 46:14
24:7 agreement (16) 20:13 50:19 belong (3)
accommodation (1) 7:10;8:7;10:11; appreciation (1) Audio (1) 23:11,11,14
. 12:15,21;17:16,24; 15:24 51:2 beneficial (1)
achieved ) 20:11;23:25;24:2; | appropriate (8) August (4) 36:17
3310 26:2;33:7;41:1; 10:23;12:9;16:20, 8:2;18:2,3,8 beneficiaries (1)
achieves (1) 42:20;46:11,14 23;33:22;37:1;41:2, | available (2) 11:22
26:2 ahead (11) 11 45:13,16 benefit (1)
acknowledged (1) 16:16;18:12; approval (15) Avenue (3) 26:25
84 30:18;31:18,20; 8:7,11;12:24, 4:4,13,5:22 benefits (1)
acted (9) 36:22;37:4,38:23; 19:18;22:17;33:16; | away (1) 41:24
20:6,10;22:7,7,11, 42:25;45:2;46:1 34:1,15,17,18;35:13; 289 best (15)
22.23:24:11,19 ALLEN (2 42:7,43:11,11;49:15 19:21,22;22:7,23;
action (3) 4:2:47:6 approvals (1) B 24:11,15,17,19;
31:24:32:4:34:17 allowed (3) 34:11 25:12;31:5;32:9;
actions (1) 10:21,23;12:9 approve (10) back (4) 37:9,13;38:1;49:17
25:12 allows (1) 7:9;10:16;11:7,19; 8:17;23:6;43:13; better (3)
actually (1) 39:12 20:20;23:24;24:1; 46:15 14:17;42:13;47:11
17:17 Ally (1) 30:18;33:1;42:19 background (1) beyond (1)
add (1) 6:3 approved (11) 7:15 377
30:19 almost (1) 8:24,12:24,20:7,8, | backs (1) bind (2)
added (3) 16:13 13,19;25:20;33:12; 27:2 33:7;39:22
8:22:13:9;24:4 along (2) 38:24,42:2;49:16 Baer (1) blndlng (1)
addition (1) 17:11;21:11 approves (3) 34:16 49:23
19:1 ALSTON (3) 13:6;24:5;49:9 baggage (1) BIRD (3)
additional (6) 5:10;14:9;15:25 approving (1) 20:17 5:10;14:9;16:1
9:23:16:4:20:17: Alternative (2) 49:9 BAIO (79) bite (1)
36:4,6:48:3 4:12;21:24 argue (8) 4:18;21:21,21,24; 43:1
address (2) Alternatively (1) 14:22;20:21;21:1; 22:5,15,20;23:5,8, |BOCKIUS(1)
13:10:43:9 44:2 24:25,25:2,6,17; 12,15;24:9;25:2,5,8, 5:20
addressed (3) although (3) 30:21 24;26:12,14,16,18, | both (9)
7:23:10:15:12:13 9:10;12:5;47:24 arguing (1) 20,24,27:9,14,22; 7:12;8:6;14:10;
adjudication (1) ALVES (4) 20:18 28:2,3,5,17;29:8,9, 32:13;33:24;34:12;
29:24 6:16;43:20,20; ARLENE (2) 10;31:2,3,4,9,12,15, 37:11,24;49:5
advancing (1) 44:8 6:16;43:20 17,19,21,23;32:2,4,6, | bound (1)
27-17 America (1) around (1) 7,36:20,21,23,25; 377
advantage (1) 46:8 16:1 37:3,5,10,14,25; breach (1)
27-2 Americas (1) arrangement (1) 38:3,5,7,10,14,15,17, 32:6
adversdly (2) 4:4 47:15 18,21;39:2,4,6,10,12, | breached (2)
24:38 among (1) assume (2) 15,19,23;46:12; 25:17,23
affected (2) 18:24 31:2,25 47:15,19;48:5,6; briefing (1)
24:3.8 amount (9) assuming (5) 50:15,16 36:2
affects (1) 7:20;10:20,21, 21:10;24:4,5; BANK (15) broad (2)
28:21 11:11,12;12:8; 33:12;49:9 4:3;5:11,21,6:3, 8:15;9:3

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escriber s.net | www.escriber s.net

(2) ability - broad



12-12&@&-&%'&08 AA}IQ?&L Etlgd epg/_19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

Case No. 12-12020-mg Pg 61 of 68 June 17, 2013
broader (3) 7:5;48:9;50:10 concerns (1) 7:17;9:20;14:6,7, crystallize (2)
35:16;43:5,10 Chicago (3) 10:14 21:20;27:12,15; 7:14;8:21
Broadway (1) 43:24;44:3,6 concluded (3) 35:10,11;44:13; current (1)
6:4 CHRISTENSEN (3) 22:9;48:2;51:3 45:24;48:1,11;49:24 | 18:14
BROWN (1) 6:15;47:22,22 conclusion (1) course (2)
6:2 circumstances (1) 24:5 16:23;19:20 D
business (1) 26:9 confer (3) COURT (236)
43:23 claim (4) 31:17,45:25;46:16 7:2,12,19,24;8:2,5, | DALE (2)
10:21,23;12:9; conference (9) 6;10:6,8,15,17,18, 6:15;47:22
C 27:18 7:8;8:3,18;9:6; 19;11:3,4,4,8,10,14, | date (1)
claimants (1) 32:19,20;34:13; 18,19,23;12:2,11,13, | 32:22
calendar (2) 34:16 35:13;48:25 22,23,25;13:2,5,7,8, | DAY (4)
43:19;48:22 claims (4) conferences (2) 8,10,13,14,19,21,23; 5:2;21:8;28:10;
call (7) 7:19;22:14,23:10; 35:24;36:1 14:2,4,6,14,17,19; 44:12
9:6;18:24;34:8,22; 28:22 confidence (1) 15:1,3,6,12,15,18,21, | days (1)
49:4;50:22,23 clarity (1) 41:3 23;16:2,4,8,11,15, 29:3
called (1) 37:22 confident (1) 24;17:2,6,7,11,11,20, | deadline (1)
16:6 class(1) 37:20 24;18:2,3,8,10;19:3, 17:22
came (1) 34:17 confidentiality (1) 7,13,25;20:7,8,11,12, | deal (4)
: clear (15) 9:15 14,20,22,24,21:1,8,9, 10:1,2;37:15;
can (28) 7:18;8:23;20:24; confirmation (2) 19,23;22:3,9,15,18, 48:20
10:14;11:3;12:22; 24:12;27:10,16; 33:14;49:17 21;23:3,6,10,14,18; | dealing (2)
18:16;19:25;20:22; 29:21,22;30:20; confirmed (2) 24:3,5,10,25,25; 28:17;37:17
24:12,25,27:3,22; 32:22;37:17;38:8; 38:25;39:1 25:4,6,7,9,9,22;26:7, | death (1)
29:23;31:5,6,13; 49:2,3,11 connection (10) 13,15,17,19,22;27:5, 25:16
35:22;37:15,22; clearly (3) 12:23;13:8;17:15; 6,11,13,21,25;28:4, | Debenture (1)
38:13,21;39:23; 37:23,24,24 18:14;26:24,29:12; 17,29:5,10,15,17,19, | 47:23
42:14,17;44:4,4,5; |client (1) 43:14,44:18;46:23, 21,25;30:4,7,10,16, | debtor (9)
45:25;49:13;50:25 43:22 49:15 18;31:1,3,7,11,15,18, 7:18,24,12:9;
cap (1) clients (1) consider (2) 20;32:1,3,7,15; 13:17;37:19;45:21;
11:11 26:1 16:13;33:22 33:16,16,22;34:1,2, 48:10;49:5;50:11
Capital (5) closest (1) consideration (1) 5,5,15,17,25;35:2,9; | debtors(12)
4:11,12;7:3;21:24, 811 33:18 36:5,7,10,22,24; 7:6;10:21;17:9;
25 comment (1) considered (1) 37:1,2,4,8,11,15,16; 18:6;21:8,12;23:19;
capping (1) 42:22 29:4 38:1,4,6,8,12,13,17, 24:6;30:6,19;49:7;
42:9 communicate (1) consistent (1) 19,22;39:3,5,9,11,14, 50:2
carry (1) : 338 17,19,21,22,25;40:4, | debtors (1)
20:17 communicated (1) contacting (1) 10,12,18,20,22,25; 35:10
carve (2) 35:10 50:12 41:13,15,17,24; debtor's (2)
21:8;30:15 communication (2) contained (1) 43:12,18;44:4,9,19, 21:17;45:21
carve-out (4) 33:24;36:12 49:7 21,45:2,7,10,12,14; |decide (4)
17:9;19:23;37:5,7 commutation (15) contend (1) 46:1,3,5,19,22;47:1, 19:14;20:24;35:3;
case (3) 7:20,22;8:5;10:20; 49:14 3,5,17,21;48:5,7,14, 36:11
20:19;30:2;43:23 11:8;16:21;17:13; context (3) 14,18,20,24;49:9,14, | decided (4)
center (1) 18:18;19:18;26:21; 17:19;18:20;41:22 22,23;50:13,15,17, 8:6;21:2,14;24:12
12:2 41:16,19;42:1,4,9 | continue (1) 20,22 deciding (2)
certain (1) Companies (1) 44:17 Court'll (2) 7:25;20:19
43:4 46:8 contractual (1) 35:24 decision (2)
certainly (2) Company (1) 25:18 courts (5) 49:22;50:6
11:15;12:22 467 control (3) 20:1;34:11,12, declarants (8)
cetera (2) competent (1) 37:16;38:13,14 36:18,18 9:9,22:19:2,11;
33:11;45:22 25:11 conversation (1) Court's(2) 28:10;40:12,23;
challenge (6) completely (2) 33:2 11:2;51:1 42:11
8:4,6,7;13:1;31:5, 13:19,20 coordinate (2) cover (1) declarations (4)
6 compromised (3) 35:4,19 19:10 19:3,12;40:24;
challenging (6) 27:1,1,19 coordinated (4) covered (2) 42:11
8:25;29:11,25; concern (5) 35:1;36:8;40:8; 19:11;40:24 deferred (1)
30:21;32:9;37:12 12:23;16:20;37:5; 50:7 creditors(2) 27:22
chambers (1) 40:16;41:10 coordination (1) 7:18;14:14 demonstrably (1)
50:23 concerned (8) 49:25 CRO (2 22:8
Chapter (1) 7:21;10:5,10; correctly (1) 9:9;48:20 demonstrate (1)
23:23 12:12;19:15;32:12; 11:10 crystal (1) 22:9
Charles(3) 41:7,18 counsel (14) 49:3 deponents (2)

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escriber s.net | www.escriber s.net

(2) broader - deponents



12_12I9£QBEQITIELOE A{llg?r%L Etlgd epg/_19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

Case No. 12-12020-mg Pg 62 of 68 June 17, 2013
9:7;18:25 discussions (1) EATON (1) 45:5 fairness (1)
depose (1) 35:15 4:17 evaluations (1) 10:14
9:8 dispute (1) effect (13) 28:9 faith (18)
deposed (2) 7:19 12:25;13:5,7;17:5, |even (7) 20:6,10;21:3;22:7,
9:11;46:23 disputes (2) 5;18:7;20:18,22,25; 10:25,25;11:1; 11,22;29:12,25;
deposing (1) 35:25;36:2 25:14;37:21;49:16, 14:13;18:19;27:10; 30:13,13,22;31:4;
9:22 disputing (1) 23 40:9 32:9;37:9,13;38:1;
deposition (7) 22:16 effort (3) evening (2) 45:20;49:17
43:22;44:1, 7,479, |disrupt (2) 8:9;10:10;18:21 9:22;18:24 false (1)
18;48:4,12 8:16,17 either (5) eventually (1) 22:8
depositions (15) disrupted (1) 10:15;34:1,5,24; 22:10 far (1)
9:24,24;19:5;28:6; 10:13 44:5 everybody (2) 32:12
35:5,7,7;40:7,12; district (2) else (9) 27:11;51:1 Fargo (4)
42:12;44:17,19,22; 34:17;36:18 14:23;17:12,23; everyplace (1) 5:11;14:9;15:8;
46:13;48:2 document (7) 36:20;39:25;43:18; 42:1 47:25
derail (1) 9:14,23:1;28:7; 48:7;,50:2,17 evidence (1) FARR (3)
28:25 35:7;41:2;44:14,25 | elsewhere (1) 32:23 4:10;21:22;49:5
described (1) documents (10) 39:24 eviscerates (1) federal (1)
371 9:17;41:5;42:13, e-mail (2) 24:20 36:18
despite (1) 13;44.23,23;45:4,9, 9:20;10:2 exactly (4) FGIC (50)
9:21 20,21 embodied (1) 10:4;11:20;14:24; 5:3;8:11,25;9:24;
details (1) dollar (1) 33:19 46:22 10:1,16,18,22;11.:1,
41:16 11:12 EMMA (1) examine (2) 5,7,9,11,15,24;12:5,
determination (3) dollars (2) 4:19 40:23;43:5 5,9;13:7;14:11;15:4,
20:9;24:19;50:4 11:13;26:3 emphasize (1) example (1) 5;16:21,25;17:13,15,
determine (3) done (5) 14:13 12:25 17;23:24;24.1;
11:8;20:5;48:3 8:14,19;35:1; ends (1) excess (1) 25:24;26:9;28:20;
determined (2) 36:17;50:7 51:2 26:1 30:8,24;33:19;35:12,
22:24;34:4 don't' (1) enough (1) excluding (1) 13;42:1,4,8,9,16;
determining (1) 231 11:24 42:10 44:12,14,18,23;
11:19 double-dip (2) ensure (1) exclusion (1) 46:24,24;47.8;49:12
Deutsche (7) 18:21 12:20 28:13 FGIC's(2)
5:21,46:7,8,15,16; | double-dipping (1) enter (2) expedite (1) 17:14;33:14
47:8,14 19:9 12:20;21:11 33:18 FGIC-wrapped (2)
difference (1) doubt (1) entered (2) expert (1) 17:19;19:15
26:3 45:19 32:19;34:13 26:10 fiduciary (3)
different (4) down (2) entering (11) experts(3) 25:17,23;32:6
20:1;28:2;33:21; 8:21;32:13 20:6,10;22:6,10, 26:4,8;28.8 fifty (1)
50:5 dozen (1) 22;24:10;25:23; explanation (1) 26:1
digital (1) 42:3 30:1,22;38:15;49:18 | 29:23 fight (1)
45:22 draft (1) enters(3) extend (1) 14:23
disagree (2) 8:22 13:5,6;24:3 10:4 file (1)
28:24;29:13 driven (1) entirely (1) extending (1) 42:12
disclosure (4) 28:12 195 10:6 filed (1)
23:23;33:12; due (1) entitled (2) extent (10) 7:18
38:24;39:15 8:17 28:23;29:2 34.23;35:4,21,23; filings (1)
discovery (42) duplicative (1) especially (1) 42:4;43:10;44:21, 26:4
7.8;8:16,18,19; 42:25 12:13 22;49:7;50:6 final (2)
9:5;18:14,20,22; duties (1) ESQ (12) extract (1) 20:22;38:20
22:8;25:10;27:3,6, 24:14 4:7,16,17,18,19; 42:15 finalized (1)
23;32:24,25;33:3; duty (3) 5:7,16,17,25;6:7,15, | extremely (3) 9:16
34:24,25;35:8,8,16, 25:18,23;32:6 16 8:5,15;22:25 financial (1)
19,22,25;36:2,8,15; |dying (1) essence (1) 26:9
41:2,19,21,22;42:10, | 25:15 21:8 F finding (7)
17,25;43:8,14;44:14; essentially (3) 21:3;22:21;24:9,
45:17,46:16;49:6; E 11:14;19:9;47:10 fact (2) 16;30:12,14;31:9
50:7,25 estates (1) 13:1;17:16 findings (27)
discussed (3) earlier (2) 19:21 factual (3) 12:17,18,18,23;
8:8;35:9;46:12 17:1;42:22 estimates (1) 30:12,14,17 13:6,12;18:5,5;
discussing (1) early (1) 26:8 fair (3) 21:17;22:5,23:13,
49:25 36:11 et (2) 14:20;17:21;40:23 16;25:5;28:13,13,15,
discussion (2) East (1) 33:10;45:22 fairly (2) 16;30:17;32:17,24;
34:19;48:11 5.4 evaluate (1) 37:20;43:8 33:20;37:7;38:15;

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escriber s.net | www.escriber s.net

(3) depose - findings



12_12I9£QBEQITIELOE A{llg?r%L Etlgd epg/_19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

Case No. 12-12020-mg Pg 63 of 68 June 17, 2013
39:23;40:22,25; 35:3 half (1) 39:4;40:2,14,16; 11:25
49:14 fully (2) 42:3 41:9;43:17,20;44:8, |insisted (1)
fine (5) 23:22;43:6 handle (1) 11;45:3;46:6,9,25; 17:15
36:9,15,16;42:16, fulsome (1) 35:24 47:15,22;48:9;50:10, | insofar (1)
24 45:17 hands (1) 16,21 19:14
firm (1) fundamental (1) 45:8 hope (1) instance (1)
711 27:18 happen (3) 25:8 20:5
first (6) further (1) 17:6;33:10;35:5 hopefully (2) instead (1)
20:5;24:23;28:15; 43:5 happens (4) 33:13;44:24 40:8
32:16;33:6;37:18 future (1) 18:7,8;38:13,14 HOWARD (2) insulate (1)
focus (1) 26:9 head (1) 5:7;44:11 22:13
11:25 16:19 HSBC (2) insurance (4)
focused (3) G headlong (1) 4:3,47:7 11:22;15:4,5;
22:1;32:22;33:3 40:7 hundred (3) 26:24
focusing (1) GA (1 hear (10) 15:16,19;16:5 insure (1)
22:19 5:14 11:20;14:6,7;20:2; | hypothetically (1) 17:10
Foerster (3) gain (2) 21:19,29:6;34:7,8; 20:2 insurers (1)
7:6;48:10;50:11 27:2,19 35:21;45:24 28:22
follow (2) GALLAGHER (2) heard (16) I insures (1)
7:7;34:20 4:10;21:22 8:1;14:21;17:11, 18.6
followed (1) game (1) 12,17,21,18:9,17, idea (2) intend (1)
34:11 40:23 31:15;32:8;39:25; 27:25,28:1 21:6
following (3) GARRITY (10) 43:18;47:12;48:8; identified (1) intended (1)
32:20,21;46:12 5:25;45:25;46:2,5, 50:3,17 9:15 49:20
force (1) 6,6,20,25;47:2,4 hearing (20) identity (1) interest (10)
36:16 generally (3) 7:16;16:22,25; 9.7 8:14;17:23;19:21;
foregone (1) 33:4;35:24;36:2 18:1;19:1;20:3;25:9; | immediately (1) 22:23,24:11,15,17,
24:5 gets (1) 29:4;32:8,10;33:1, 40:3 20;25:12;31:5
forget (1) 12:24 14,25;34:3;35:11, impacted (1) interests (7)
11:12 given (2) 36:15;41:20;42:5; 40:3 19:22;22:7,32:9;
format (1) 17:16;32:2 43:9;49:6 impaired (1) 37:9,13;38:1;49:18
45:22 gives (1) hearings (3) 24:24 interim (1)
forthcoming (1) 338 27:5;34:20;36:13 import (6) 9:17
33:13 giving (1) heart (3) 29:14;30:5,14; interlocutory (2)
forty-seven (3) 28:9 24:20,25:20;,27:20 37:20;39:1,40:5 38:23;39:5
15:9,11,12 Glenn (1) help (2) important (2) into (22)
forum (3) 21:2 7:14 11:15;19:19 11:22;12:17,20;
16:23;18:15;41:11 | global (1) herein (1) imprimatur (1) 20:6,10,20;21:1;
forward (6) 28:20 23:21 19:17 22:6,10,22;23:9;
19:20;28:4;40:13; | goes(1) highlighted (1) inappropriate (1) 24:10;25:23;30:1,
42:14,14,20 23:25 9:13 19:6 22;32:19;34:3;40:7;
found (1) Good (24) hit (1) include (1) 41:14,19;49:18;50:3
41:25 7:5;14:8;20:6,10; 16:18 42:8 investors (7)
four (1) 21:2,21,23;22:7,11, | hold (3) included (1) 11:21;14:14;
9:8 22;29:12,25;30:13, 20:2;26:25;31.7 49:8 30:21;35:16;42:23;
four-month-old (1) 13,22;31:4;32:9; holders (2) includes (2) 43:4;50:2
43:25 37:9,13;38:1;44:11, 17:18;19:22 42:3,21 investors (1)
frankly (4) 45:20:;46:6;49:17 Honor (94) including (3) 35:11
9:3,10;14:19; grant (2) 7:5,7,10,13,22;8:4, 9:25;23:24;24:1 investor's (3)
46:17 34:17,18 8,15,18;9:10,19; incor porates (1) 12:23;14:7;21:19
Friday (15) granting (1) 10:3,9,23;11:17, 49:19 involved (6)
7:8,22;8:3,8,21; 27:11 12:3,7,10;13:14,20, |indicated (5) 7:25;13:16;14:10;
9:6,22;18:23;33:3, |great (1) 25;14:8,24;15:11,25; 10:2;12:16;24:7,; 28:19;36:5;43:23
24;35:10,25;41:2; 47.16 16:17,18;17:1,3,8, 50:1,4 involvement (1)
44:16;45:4 greater (1) 12,22;18:4,9,19,23; |indicates (1) 16:19
front (1) 37:22 19:5,8,16,20,23; 12:12 involving (1)
12:2 group (1) 21:5,10,16,21,25; infant (1) 10:12
fulfill (1) 16:12 22:5,20,25;23:8,15; 43:25 iPad (2)
24:14 guess (2) 24:9;25:5,13;27:9, |information (1) 41:25
Full (4) 36:5:47:13 12,14,23,29:9,14,18, |  47:11 issue (19)
10:8;14:20;15:23; 20;30:3,9,13,25; initial (3) 7:14,21,23;8:1;
17:20 H 31:2,10,19,23;32:14; 16:6;34:12;43:3 10:19,24;12:1,4,7;
fullest (1) 36:21,25;38:5,16; initially (1) 20:12;21:4,22:15;

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escriber s.net | www.escriber s.net

(4) fine- issue



12-12020Rfm ROE 4974, Fi'ed P19/

3 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

Case No. 12-12020-mg Pg 64 of 68 June 17, 2013
24:13;34:18;37:9; 14:3,5;48:8,9,9,17, |limits(1) 8:18;20:3,7,7,8,8; 36:23;37:3;45:17
42:5,5;45:4,47:7 19;50:9,10,10,14 36:9 28:11;29:9;31:17; MORGAN (2)

issues (31) KIBLER (6) lines (1) 32:24;34:4,7,35:8; 5:20;46:7
7:9,15;8:10,13; 4:7,47:6,6,16,18, 21:11 39:19;43:2,24;50:5 | morning (9)
9:1,12;10:17;12:11; 20 Ling-Cohan (9) maybe (1) 7:5,16;14:8;21:21,
19:9;21:14;22:19; KISSEL (1) 8:2;20:21;21:13; 48:11 23;40:6;44:11,46:6;
33:1,3,18,22,25; 6:10 27:7,34:9,22;36:14; | MAYER (1) 48:11
34:3,14;35:2,22; Kissel (2) 49:25;50:14 6:2 Morrison (3)
37:8;40:15;42:5; 43:21;47:23 listen (1) mean (18) 7:6;48:9;50:10
43:5,7,9,10;45:18; | Kit (1) 34:21 11:24;13:21,24; most (4)
49:1;50:5,25 15:25 litigating (1) 14:19;19:25;20:2, 7:21;12:12;40:3;
knew (1) 24:23 25;21:7,22:3,18; 45:21
J 23:3 litigation (1) 27:14;28:16;30:10, | mother (2)
Kruger (4) 34:16 11;33:15;36:8;49:1, 43:25;44.6
JAMES (2) 9:9,23;48:12,13 little (2) 4 mation (14)
4:19;5:25 Kruger's (1) 28:24,29:1 meaning (1) 7:9;8:19,24,25;
Jim (1) 9:11 LLC (D 49:21 10:16,25;12:14;
46:6 4:11 means (1) 13:11;16:22;18:15;
JOHN (3) L LLP (6) 10:4 19:10;23:24,24;24:1
4.7,5:16;47:6 4:2,10;5:10,20; meant (1) motions (1)
JOHNSON (59) label (1) 6:2,10 27:15 19:12
5:17;14:8,9,18,24; 11:21 long (1) mediation (5) move (2)
15:1,2,5,7,10,14,16, | language (21) 10:10 10:12,23;23:2,9; 16:1;42:14
19,22;16:16,17;18:4, 8:22,9:2,2;13:3/4, longer (1) 28:21 moved (1)
12,13;19:8,13,16; 9;17:8;21:6,7;23:19, | 213 meet (1) 32:22
21:5;24:7;29:6,14, 20;24:4,6;29:16; look (7) 46:16 moving (2)
16,17,18,19,20;30:2, | 30:14,19;37:6,19; 19:25;23:20;26:4; mentioned (1) 19:20;28:4
5,8,12,17,25;31:8,10, 39:8;42:8;49:7 37:18;41:13;48:14, 42:1 much (7)
13;32:14;37:11,18, |large(1) 22 MICHAEL (3) 16:15;22:22;
23;40:1,2,5,11,14,19, 28:25 looking (2) 5:17,6:7;14:8 35:16;42:9;45:18;
21;41:9,14,16,18,24; | last (1) 20:16;23:19 microphone (1) 50:20;51:1
43:17;49:11;50:1 43:24 losing (1) 36:24 multiple (2)
joint (4) later (1) 26:2 mid-sentence (1) 40:17;41:10
34:19;36:13,14,15 35:18 losses (1) 51:2 must (2)
JONES (2) launch (1) 26:9 might (3) 13:16;28:16
5:2;44:12 32:10 lost (2) 14:17;18:9;32:12 myself (1)
JOSEPH (2) law (2) 25:16 milestones (1) 18:11
4.18;21:21 20:18;47:23 lot (1) 33:10
JR (2 least (1) 28:19 million (3) N
5:25;6:15 265 LP (1) 11:13;26:3,6
Judge (13) length (1) 4:12 minimized (1) NA (2
10:12;20:19,21,21, 35:6 39:7 4:3,5:11
24;21:1,1,13;25:9, |less(1) M minute (2) nail (1)
11;34:16;37:1;43:13 | 293 18:10;31:19 16:18
judge'll (1) letter (11) main (1) misplaced (1) narrow (3)
36:10 7:10;8:9;9:13,19, 27:19 8:9 42:17,43:8,21
July (2) 21;12:11;17:9; makes (2) modified (2) narrowed (1)
17:24 21:17;45:3;47:10; 25:5;49:15 18:5;30:15 44:24
June (12) 49:8 M anagement (2) moment (2) narrower (1)
8:12;18:7;19:14; letters (6) 4:11;21:25 9:10;46:21 45:19
25:3;33:1;34:2; 7:12,17;33:24; many (2) M onar ch (8) narrowly (1)
35:21;42:6,14,23, 35:15;49:2,4 15:3;36:4 4:12,7:17,10:14, 43:9
43:7,49:8 LEWIS(2) MARC (1) 21:24;29:24,44:13; | National (1)
Justice (7) 5:20;46:7 4:16 46:14;49:3 46:8
8:1;27:7;34:9,22; lie (1) MARTINEZ (1) Monarch's(2) necessarily (2)
36:14,49:25;50:14 9:1 6:7 9:20;48:1 19:11,23
light (1) MARY (1) money (1) necessary (4)
K 48:10 4:17 26:3 8:19;9:23;12:19;
limit (2) matter (2) monoline (1) 48:12
KERR (26) 35:6;39:23 25:11;35:6 28:22 need (5)
7:5,5,13;10:7,9,19; |limited (6) matters (2) more (9) 22:8;33:18;35:15,
11:6,13,17;12:3; 8:5,19;9:14;18:20; 36:13,18 19:19;22:22;26:1, 19;46:15
13:9,14,20,22,24; 32:25;40:14 May (17) 29:6;31:4;34:15; needs (2)

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escriber s.net | www.escriber s.net

(5) issues - needs



12_12I9£QBEQITIELOE A{llg?r%L Etlgd epg/_19/13 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

Case No. 12-12020-mg Pg 65 of 68 June 17, 2013
34:17;40:12 41:23 outset (1) Perfect (1) 37:21;49:16
negotiate (1) o'clock (2) 14:12 47:20 pre-judge (1)
9:16 43:19;48:25 outside (1) perhaps (2) 43:15
negotiated (2) off (5) 48:14 11:1;39:7 prejudice (1)
10:10;42:7 14:17;33:4;37:19; over (3) period (4) 2321
negotiating (3) 46:21,22 7:11;21:14,44:16 20:23;27:23,25; preliminary (1)
7.25;20:6,10 offense (1) overall (2) 28:1 41:21
negotiations (2) 22:1 10:22;12:19 permit (5) prepare (1)
12:19;46:18 offer (1) overlap (1) 35:18;36:9;42:25; 17:25
New (10) 26:10 50:6 44:19,21 prepared (2)
4:5,14;5:5,23;6:5, offered (1) overreaching (1) person (1) 26:10;27:3
13;8:2;43:24;44:6,7 9:9 41:8 43:23 presented (1)
next (4) off-the-record (1) overruled (1) per spective (2) 33.6
41:11,20;45:24; 50:23 49:6 14:13;19:19 preserve (2)
475 once (4) OVERY (2) phone (2) 28:14,15
night (2) 35:1,5;40:9;50:8 4:2,47:6 7:7;33:2 prevent (1)
8:21,9:6 One (20) own (1) piece (3) 8:24
none (1) 6:12;14:10;16:9, 22:13 26:5;28:24,29:1 previous (1)
46:23 12,24;17:14,20:16; place (1) 24:9
nonsettling (1) 22:16;28:10;29:1; P 28:16 principal (1)
16:6 31:19;34:6,15;36:21, plan (19) 48:2
note (1) 23;37:3;43:1,44:4;, | page (1) 7:9;8:7,10:11,; prior (1)
18:10 46:2,47:24 49:8 12:14,20;16:7,14; 35:11
noted (1) ones (1) Park (2) 23:24,33:8,13,19,; problem (2)
7.22 455 5:22:6:12 34:2;38:25,25;42:20, 18:19;24:21
notice (4) only (10) part (7) 21;49:17,19;50:3 procedures (5)
17:16,18;19:1, 9:22;22:6;35:1,5; 10:11,22;11:15; planning (1) 34:10,20,23;
479 37:16;38:14;40:8; 12:1,19;14:15;16:6 32:5 36:15;49:6
number (4) 43:3;49:20;50:7 participating (1) plans (1) proceed (4)
7:3;15:7,28:18; opine (1) 14:17 36:7 9:15,17;18:13;
357 19:17 participation (1) Plaza (1) 45:19
numbers (1) opportunities (2) 14:15 6:12 proceeding (15)
16:1 18:16;40:17 particularly (2) Please (3) 14:11,11,16:24;
nursing (1) opportunity (8) 19:23;21:6 7:2;31:20;36:24 17:1,6,7,20;33:15;
43:25 8:13;14:21;17:10, parties (11) point (4) 34:25;36:5,25;
NY (6) 17,21,25;24:17; 9:25;10:12;18:24; 27:9;41:1;50:3,18 38:10;39:20;49:21,
4:5,14;5:5,23;6:5, 25:10 33:7,9;36:1,4,6; points (1) 21
13 oppose (1) 39:24;42:19;44:15 37:12 proceedings (5)
22:17 party (5) policies (1) 23:17;35:4,49:22,
O order (20) 23:2:42:23:46:10, 26:25 25;51:3
8:22,9:16;12:18; 13,17 portion (2) process (9)
object (4) 20:17,23;21:10,11, | party-in-interest's(1) 30:23,23 10:13;13:18,23;
11:23;17:24; 12,13;22:8,12;24:4; 23:22 posed (1) 14:15;16:18,19;
24:17,39:12 30:15;37:22;38:20, | Pause (3) 17:4 17:4;20:1,29:1
obj ectants (6) 23;41:3,6;49:9,13 31:22;46:4,48:23 position (2) produce (2)
17:10,22;18:16, original (1) pay (2) 47:11,13 41:5;44:23
21;19:4;21.9 16:3 11:11;42:10 possession (1) produced (3)
objecting (3) others(2) paying (1) 45:21 9:18;42:13;45:15
23:16,16;42:24 20:3,27:2 11:24 possible (2) professionals (1)
objection (6) ought (6) payment (9) 29:22;35:4 9:25
18:1;23:22;34:8; 35:23,43:15,16; 8:5;11:9,9;12:5; power (1) propose (1)
50:1,11,16 45:14;48:21;50:7 16:21;18:18;19:18; 32:12 30:19
obj ections (4) Ours(1) 41:16,19 preclude (3) proposed (19)
34:21;49:4,5,24 26:24 PDF (1) 23:17,18;39:21 8:21;12:17;13:3,4;
obligations (1) out (19) 41:25 precluded (8) 18:6;19:24;21:7,7,
25:18 14:16,23;15:12; Peachtree (1) 23:21;27:17, 11,17;23:20,23;24:6;
obvious (1) 17:18;21:8;28:18; 5:12 29:11,24;30:21; 29:16;30:6,15;
35:15 30:15;41:3,6;43:16, | Peck (1) 31:23,32:8;37:12 37:19;43:22;49:7
obviously (2) 24;45:12,14,47:2; 10:12 preclusion (1) proposing (1)
35:2;42:7 48:14,16,17,21,; per (1) 14:20 37:6
occur (1) 50:24 14:14 preclusive (10) prosecute (1)
18:18 outcome (1) percent (1) 12:25;13:5,7;18:7; 23:22
occurring (1) 33:6 26:1 20:18,22,25;25:14; | protect (3)

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escriber s.net | www.escriber s.net

(6) negotiate - protect



12-12020Rfm ROE 4974, Fi'ed P19/

3 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52

Main Document

Case No. 12-12020-mg Pg 66 of 68 June 17, 2013

8:14,23;22:12 8:8;25:19 reguested (5) run (1) settlement (42)

protective (2) receive (1) 13:5,6;33:21; 21:10 8:11,25;10:16,18,
41:3,6 18:25 40:20;44:1 running (1) 22;11:1,5,7,11,16,20,

prove (2) received (4) requests (1) 21:12 23;12:5,6,7;13:1;
12:14;27:3 7:10;18:25;26:1; 44:14 rush (1) 16:22,25;17:16,23,

provide (1) 479 require (3) 40:7 24;20:7,13;22:11,17,
4711 recognize (1) 34:14;42:19;44.6 23:25;24:2;25:23;

proving (1) 33:20 required (1) S 26:2,13,15,18,18,19;
21:2 recognized (1) 34:12 28:21;30:1,23;35:12,

provisions (1) 32:24 requires (2) Same (9) 13;42:7,43:11,45:6
32:17 recommended (1) 33:16;34:16 31:8,10,11,12,14; settling (2)

PSA (42) 17:8 ResCap (2) 42:6;47:13,15;48:6 16:3;26:20
8:19,22,24;12:24; record (5) 14:10;49:21 saw (1) Seventh (1)
13:6;16:22,22; 33:3,4;38:9;49:11, |reserve(l) 32:17 4:13
18:15;19:3,10,12,21; 13 43:4 saying (5) several (4)
20:4,10,19;21:2; recover (1) Residential (1) 16:17;24:20; 9:24,15:16,19;
22:6,10,22;24.6,10; 26:11 7:3 25:12;27:15;44:15 16:5
29:4;30:19;32:16, references (1) resolve (5) scenario (1) SEWARD (3)
19;33:2,5,6,9,12; 42:3 28:22;35:22,36:2; 26:8 6:10;43:20;47:23
34:13,14;41:20;42:2, | regarding (2) 44:24;46:17 schedule (8) shall (1)
3,15,20;49:6,9,10,15, 7:8;36:15 resolved (2) 8:17;10:4,6;18:14; 2321
18 regular (1) 12:4;41:4 27:6;32:13;40:8; sheets (4)

PSA' (1) 35:6 respect (24) 47:18 32:16;33:8;42:8,
43:14 rehabilitation (18) 8:17;11:5;12:8,14; | scheduled (3) 16

pur poses (8) 7:24;10:15;11:19, 13:12;16:21;20:4; 18:1;28:6;42:12 short (2)
20:9;37:7;39:16, 23;12:2,13;13:1,7, 23:23;30:24;32:17; | scope(3) 31:13;45:16
17,18;43:2,3;44:13 14;14:11;17:2;20:8, 33:1,18,21;34:13,24; 35:7;41:2;44:24 shortcut (1)

pursue (1) 12;22:18;33:15; 35:12,16;37:11,24; | se () 31:13
27:16 34:2,25;43:12 43:11;45:15;47:12; 14:14 shots (1)

put (7) rehabilitator (2) 49:1,17 search (1) 41:10
8:9;19:11;36:9; 17:15,17 responded (1) 41:25 show (1)
42:5;45:22;46:20,22 | reiterated (1) 479 searchable (1) 7:15

9:20 response (1) 45:22 sic(2)
R rejected (1) 50:19 searched (1) 46:8,8
9:2 retain (1) 41:25 side (3)

raise (6) related (2) 25:21 seated (1) 46:21,22;47:12
8:13,14;33:21,25; 7:9;42:16 reviewing (1) 7.2 sideline (1)

37:8,9 relating (1) 33:24 second (1) 23.6

raised (2) 43:22 revised (1) 46:2 SIDMAN (9)
34:18;49:2 relationship (2) 21:16 securities (1) 5:7,44.11,11,20;

raising (2) 46:10;47:25 right (25) 34:15 45:1,3,8,11,13
8:11;22:19 relevant (5) 7:2,3;11:16,18; seek (1) signed (1)

rather (2) 19:10;21:4;35:9; 12:10;14:4;15:10; 219 42:18
22:2;35:17 42:6,44:22 16:2,16;22:17;25:1, | seeking (1) significantly (1)

reached (1) relitigate (1) 16,20;27:21,;28:2,5; 32:18 22:23
411:1 24:12 43:5;45:7,24;46:19; | seeks (1) similar (2)

read (4) remaining (1) 47:1,17;50:17,20,22 337 47.7,23
7:12;13:3,4;32:16 50:24 rights (11) seem (2) simply (4)

reading (1) remember (1) 23:22,24:23, 33:23,43.7 10:20;11:9;12:18;
23:19 32:20 26:22,27:15,18; seemed (1) 2521

real (3) removed (5) 28:10,14,23;29:2,2, 12:1 single (2)
10:14,24;22:15 10:24;13:17,21,23, 339 seems (3) 23:1;28:7

reality (1) 25 RMBS (1) 22:16;30:10;37:1 sit (1)

45:4 repeat (1) 6:11 sense (3) 32:13

really (10) 334 role (1) 38:23;43:2;47:8 sitting (1)
9:1;11:25;13:16, repeats (1) 16:14 sent (2) 23.6
19;23:8,15;25:4; 24:1 round (1) 12:11;45:3 situation (1)
33:25;41:20,22 represent (1) 43:3 set (3) 47:24

reason (1) 14:9 rules(1) 8:17;33:22;50:22 slow (1)

14:16 representing (2) 14:20 settle (1) 25:15

reasonable (3) 47:7,49:11 ruling (5) 30:22 so- (1)
27:23,25;28:1 request (3) 19:20;25:11, settled (2) 16:5

reasons (2) 9:14,43:21,44:25 34:10;44:13;49:20 23:10;26:22 solely (1)

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escriber s.net | www.escriber s.net

(7) protective - solely



12-12020Rfm ROE 4974, Fi'ed P19/

3 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

Case No. 12-12020-mg Pg 67 of 68 June 17, 2013
7:19 steamrolling (1) talk (2) totals (1) 239
somebody (1) 29:2 9:5;34:23 16:8 under (4)
50:22 step (2) talked (4) touches (1) 16:7;26:7;34:14,
Somehow (1) 10:24,38:22 17:1;35:17;36:7; 10:25 16
16:11 still (4) 40:6 transcript (4) underlying (1)
sometimes (1) 17:25;20:2;22:25; talking (3) 31:16;37:22;39:7; 12:6
36:1 33:17 23:12;28:5;32:4 49:13 under stood (3)
somewhere (2) Stonehill (5) tele (1) trial (1) 41:9,10;43:17
14:23;24:13 4:11;21:25;29:24; 44:2 34:3 unfair (1)
soon (1) 44:13;46:14 telephone (3) tried (3) 28:12
33:13 Stonehill's (3) 33:23;35:25;48:24 9:16;23:5,8 UNIDENTIFIED (3)
sorry (1) 7:17;10:14;49:3 ten (1) truly (1) 16:12;48:16;50:21
44:20 stop (2) 29:3 19:10 unique (1)
sort (1) 10:8;32:12 term (4) trust (8) 3314
47:25 Street (2) 32:16;33:8;42:8, 16:3,6;17:19;46:7, |unless(2)
sought (2) 5:4,12 16 8,10;47:24,49:12 25:14;43:1
8:15;44:14 stuff (1) terms (7) Trustee (10) up (14)
SPEAKER (3) 42:13 16:17;17:12; 4:3;6:11;9:8; 7:7,9:2,9;10:11;
16:12;48:16;50:21 | subject (2) 19:21;33:8;41:6; 12:20;23:11;32:11, 15:21;20:3;32:22;
speaking (3) 23:1;41:20 42:21;49:19 45:5,8;46:9,9 36:24;40:1;43:6,18;
30:7;35:8;37:1 subjects (1) testimony (1) trustees (33) 44.10;47:5;50:22
special (1) 43:4 26:10 9:3,22;10:1;12:6; upcoming (1)
47:25 submission (1) Thanks (1) 13:15;14:1,10; 16:24
specific (5) 22:13 16:15 17:14;19:19;20:4; upon (2)
13:12;40:22;42:8, submit (1) That'd (1) 21:6,15;22:6;24:7, 7:25,17:15
99 32:23 47:16 10,14,24;25:13,22; |USA (2)
specifically (1) submitted (1) there'd (1) 30:13,22;31:24; 4:3,47:7
14:1 19:3 34:19 32:18,23;33:21; used (3)
specifics (1) subsequent (2) therefore (3) 40:16;43:5;46:13; 9:25;39:24,45:5
18:13 23:17;35:24 7:13;8:1,21:3 47:11,48:2,49:12,14,
stage (2) substance (6) Therell (1) 18 V
22:16;27:6 17:18;18:17,; 33:13 trustees (5)
staged (1) 19:18;33:5;34:10; third (1) 22:21,26:23,25; various (2)
20:1 50:3 44:15 29:12,25 33:9,9
stages (1) substantially (1) though (2) trustee's (3) vastly (1)
16:20 50:6 14:13 14:6,12;19:2 28:1
standard (2) substantive (1) thought (5) trusts (11) vehicle (1)
20:14,15 7:20 8:22,9:7;18:23; 15:3,16,19;16:6, 12:15
standing (3) suggested (2) 28:18;41:1 13;19:15;28:19,21; | videoconference (2)
14:22;27:10;35:2 13:10;21:11 threatening (1) 30:7,46:24,47:9 44:25
standpoint (1) suggesting (1) 28:25 try (6) view (4)
26:10 28:14 three (3) 8:6;10:3;35:19; 8:16;13:4;14:3;
start (2) suggests (1) 28:6,10;40:11 37:3,43:15;46:17 335
32:15,16 37:6 threshold (2) trying (5) violated (1)
State (34) Suite (1) 20:9 15:23;25:21; 25:18
8:2,5;11:4;12:25; 5:13 threw (1) 35:17;39:6;40:15
14:1;17:7,11,20; support (11) 14:16 Tuesday (1) W
18:2,8;20:14,20,22, 7:9;8:7;10:11,; times (1) 32:20
23;21:1,9;24:25; 12:14,14,20;19:3,12; | 40:11 turn (4) wait (4)
25.7,9;27:5;33:16, 32:23;33:7;42:20 timetable (1) 13:15;14:1;34:2; 16:9;35:14,21;
16;34:5;35:2;36:5,7, | supporting (1) 35:20 41:19 48:1
10,18;37:1,16;38:13; 49:19 today (1) twice (2) walked (1)
39:19,22;49:23 sure (9) 41:1 40:9;45:15 13:16
stated (2) 10:4;11:20;17:19; today's (1) two (8) wants (5)
37:23,49:12 20:14;39:6;40:5; 33:25 16:23;18:16;20:1; 17:12;27:24;
statement (6) 42:22;46:3;47:2 together (1) 34:11;37:8;38:3; 36:11,14;50:2
23:23;33:12; surprise (1) 13:17 44:4;49:2 war (2)
37:17;38:8,24;39:15 14:22 told (2) 27.7;32:10
stating (1) 33:17;39:21 U way (1)
47:10 T tomorrow (1) 8:25
status (6) 28:6 ultimately (2) Wednesday (1)
32:18,19;33:14; tailored (1) total (3) 26:11;50:5 32:21
34:12;35:12;49:1 43.9 15:15,17,19 unable (1) week (7)

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escriber s.net | www.escriber s.net

(8) somebody - week



12-12020Rfm ROE 4974, Fi'ed P19/

3 Entered 06/19/13 15:58:52 Main Document

Case No. 12-12020-mg Pg 68 of 68 June 17, 2013
18:18,20;32:20, 18:15,17
21;40:7;41:12,18 3
weekend (2) Y
21:18;44:17 30309 (1)
weeks (1) year (1) 5:14
7:11 43:24 30b6 (3)
week's (1) Yesterday (2) 9:24;19:4;28:8
41:20 9:19;19:1 350 (1)
WEITNAUER (7) York (8) 26:6
5:16;15:9,25,25; 4:5,14;5:5,23;6:5, 392 (1)
16:3,5,9 13;8:2;44:7 16:1
welcome (1) 3rd (1)
14:14 1 17-24
Wells (4)
5:11;14:9;15:8; 10(2) 4
47:25 43:19
weren't (1) 10:03 (1) 4(1)
44:16 51:3 49:8
West (1) 10004 (1) 41t (1)
512 6:13 5:4
what's (5) 10017 (1) 4200 (1)
13:3,15:15;16:8, 55 5:13
17:6;37:17 10019 (2) 47 (1)
Whereupon (1) 4:14;6:5 28:17
51:3 10020 (1)
Whoever's (1) 4.5 5
42:12 101 (1)
whole (1) 5:22 5(1)
29:14 10178 (1) 48:25
who's (1) 5:23 500 (3)
43:23 11 (1) 15:12;16:11;28:18
whose (1) 23:23
26:22 1201 (1) 6
willing (3) 5:12
9:3,4;36:14 12-12020 (1) 6 (1)
WILLKIE (4) 7:4 18:3
4:10;21:22;44:1, 1221 (1) 6th (2)
49:5 44 8:2:18:8
wish (5) 1675 (1)
39:25;41:15; 6:4 7
43:18;48:7;50:17 16th (1)
withdraw (1) 49:8 787 (1)
339 4:13
within (1) 2
18:20 9
without (2) 222 (1)
27:19;36:3 54 900 (2)
witnesses (1) 252 (1) 16:13;28:18
19:2 26:3 9019 (32)
words (2) 253 (1) 10:18;12:8;13:8,
31:6;38:11 11:13 10:16:25;20:20;
work (12) 26 (4) 22:17,24:12,18,23;
40:8;41:3,6;43:15, 35:21;42:6,23; 25:16,19;29:12,24:;
16;45:12,14;47:2; 437 30:17:32:8:34:1,24;
48:14,16,17,21 26th (11) 35:9,17,23:38:24;
worked (1) 8:12;18:7;19:14; 39:13:40:15,21:
50:24 25:3;33:1;34:2; 41:22:42:7:43:6,11;
works (1) 35:11,14;42:14; 45:17,18:49:16
43:24 43:10;45:18 9019s (1)
wrapped (8) 29th (1) 33:19
15:3,5;30:8;46:9, 8:18
24;47:8,24;49:12
wrong (2)

eScribers, LLC | (973) 406-2250
operations@escriber s.net | www.escriber s.net

(9) weekend - 9019s



	12-12020-ResCap-Reservation of Rights-6-19-13.pdf
	9757398_1.pdf
	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	10 (1)
	10004 (1)
	10017 (1)
	10019 (2)
	10020 (1)
	101 (1)
	10178 (1)
	10:03 (1)
	11 (1)
	12-12020 (1)
	1201 (1)
	1221 (1)
	1675 (1)
	16th (1)

	2
	222 (1)
	252 (1)
	253 (1)
	26 (4)
	26th (11)
	29th (1)

	3
	30309 (1)
	30b6 (3)
	350 (1)
	392 (1)
	3rd (1)

	4
	4 (1)
	41st (1)
	4200 (1)
	47 (1)

	5
	5 (1)
	500 (3)

	6
	6 (1)
	6th (2)

	7
	787 (1)

	9
	900 (2)
	9019 (32)
	9019s(1)


	A
	ability (1)
	able (16)
	ABRAMS (1)
	absent (4)
	absolutely (2)
	accelerated (1)
	accepted (1)
	accommodation (1)
	achieved (1)
	achieves (1)
	acknowledged (1)
	acted (9)
	action (3)
	actions (1)
	actually (1)
	add (1)
	added (3)
	addition (1)
	additional (6)
	address (2)
	addressed (3)
	adjudication (1)
	advancing (1)
	advantage (1)
	adversely (2)
	affected (2)
	affects (1)
	afternoon (3)
	again (11)
	against (3)
	aggregate (1)
	Agree (5)
	agreed (11)
	agreed-upon (1)
	agreement (16)
	ahead (11)
	ALLEN (2)
	allowed (3)
	allows (1)
	Ally (1)
	almost (1)
	along (2)
	ALSTON (3)
	Alternative (2)
	Alternatively (1)
	although (3)
	ALVES (4)
	America (1)
	Americas (1)
	among (1)
	amount (9)
	ample (1)
	analyzing (1)
	announcements (1)
	apart (1)
	apparently (1)
	appears (1)
	apple (1)
	applicable (1)
	applies (1)
	applying (1)
	appreciation (1)
	appropriate (8)
	approval (15)
	approvals (1)
	approve (10)
	approved (11)
	approves (3)
	approving (1)
	argue (8)
	arguing (1)
	ARLENE (2)
	around (1)
	arrangement (1)
	assume (2)
	assuming (5)
	assumption (1)
	assurance (1)
	Atlanta (1)
	attached-to (1)
	attempt (1)
	attempting (1)
	Attorneys (7)
	attorneys'-eyes-only (1)
	attorneys-eyes-only (1)
	audible (1)
	Audio (1)
	August (4)
	available (2)
	Avenue (3)
	away (1)

	B
	back (4)
	background (1)
	backs (1)
	Baer (1)
	baggage (1)
	BAIO (79)
	BANK (15)
	bankruptcy (2)
	based (2)
	basic (1)
	basis (3)
	Battery (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (6)
	believes (1)
	belong (3)
	beneficial (1)
	beneficiaries (1)
	benefit (1)
	benefits (1)
	best (15)
	better (3)
	beyond (1)
	bind (2)
	binding (1)
	BIRD (3)
	bite (1)
	BOCKIUS (1)
	both (9)
	bound (1)
	breach (1)
	breached (2)
	briefing (1)
	broad (2)
	broader (3)
	Broadway (1)
	BROWN (1)
	business (1)

	C
	calendar (2)
	call (7)
	called (1)
	came (1)
	can (28)
	cap (1)
	Capital (5)
	capping (1)
	carry (1)
	carve (2)
	carve-out (4)
	case (3)
	center (1)
	certain (1)
	certainly (2)
	cetera (2)
	challenge (6)
	challenging (6)
	chambers (1)
	Chapter (1)
	Charles (3)
	Chicago (3)
	CHRISTENSEN (3)
	circumstances (1)
	claim (4)
	claimants (1)
	claims (4)
	clarity (1)
	class (1)
	clear (15)
	clearly (3)
	client (1)
	clients (1)
	closest (1)
	comment (1)
	communicate (1)
	communicated (1)
	communication (2)
	commutation (15)
	Companies (1)
	Company (1)
	competent (1)
	completely (2)
	compromised (3)
	concern (5)
	concerned (8)
	concerns (1)
	concluded (3)
	conclusion (1)
	confer (3)
	conference (9)
	conferences (2)
	confidence (1)
	confident (1)
	confidentiality (1)
	confirmation (2)
	confirmed (2)
	connection (10)
	consider (2)
	consideration (1)
	considered (1)
	consistent (1)
	contacting (1)
	contained (1)
	contend (1)
	context (3)
	continue (1)
	contractual (1)
	control (3)
	conversation (1)
	coordinate (2)
	coordinated (4)
	coordination (1)
	correctly (1)
	counsel (14)
	course (2)
	COURT (236)
	Court'll (1)
	Court's (2)
	courts (5)
	cover (1)
	covered (2)
	creditors (2)
	CRO (2)
	crystal (1)
	crystallize (2)
	current (1)

	D
	DALE (2)
	date (1)
	DAY (4)
	days (1)
	deadline (1)
	deal (4)
	dealing (2)
	death (1)
	Debenture (1)
	debtor (9)
	debtor's (2)
	debtors (12)
	debtors' (1)
	decide (4)
	decided (4)
	deciding (2)
	decision (2)
	declarants (8)
	declarations (4)
	deferred (1)
	demonstrably (1)
	demonstrate (1)
	deponents (2)
	depose (1)
	deposed (2)
	deposing (1)
	deposition (7)
	depositions (15)
	derail (1)
	described (1)
	despite (1)
	details (1)
	determination (3)
	determine (3)
	determined (2)
	determining (1)
	Deutsche (7)
	difference (1)
	different (4)
	digital (1)
	disagree (2)
	disclosure (4)
	discovery (42)
	discussed (3)
	discussing (1)
	discussion (2)
	discussions (1)
	dispute (1)
	disputes (2)
	disputing (1)
	disrupt (2)
	disrupted (1)
	district (2)
	document (7)
	documents (10)
	dollar (1)
	dollars (2)
	don't' (1)
	done (5)
	double-dip (1)
	double-dipping (1)
	doubt (1)
	down (2)
	dozen (1)
	draft (1)
	driven (1)
	due (1)
	duplicative (1)
	duties (1)
	duty (3)
	dying (1)

	E
	e-mail (2)
	earlier (2)
	early (1)
	East (1)
	EATON (1)
	effect (13)
	effort (3)
	either (5)
	else (9)
	elsewhere (1)
	embodied (1)
	EMMA (1)
	emphasize (1)
	ends (1)
	enough (1)
	ensure (1)
	enter (2)
	entered (2)
	entering (11)
	enters (3)
	entirely (1)
	entitled (2)
	especially (1)
	ESQ (12)
	essence (1)
	essentially (3)
	estates (1)
	estimates (1)
	et (2)
	evaluate (1)
	evaluations (1)
	even (7)
	evening (2)
	eventually (1)
	everybody (2)
	everyplace (1)
	evidence (1)
	eviscerates (1)
	exactly (4)
	examine (2)
	example (1)
	excess (1)
	excluding (1)
	exclusion (1)
	expedite (1)
	expert (1)
	experts (3)
	explanation (1)
	extend (1)
	extending (1)
	extent (10)
	extract (1)
	extremely (3)

	F
	fact (2)
	factual (3)
	fair (3)
	fairly (2)
	fairness (1)
	faith (18)
	false (1)
	far (1)
	Fargo (4)
	FARR (3)
	federal (1)
	FGIC (50)
	FGIC's (2)
	FGIC-wrapped (2)
	fiduciary (3)
	fifty (1)
	fight (1)
	file (1)
	filed (1)
	filings (1)
	final (2)
	finalized (1)
	financial (1)
	finding (7)
	findings (27)
	fine (5)
	firm (1)
	first (6)
	focus (1)
	focused (3)
	focusing (1)
	Foerster (3)
	follow (2)
	followed (1)
	following (3)
	force (1)
	foregone (1)
	forget (1)
	format (1)
	forthcoming (1)
	forty-seven (3)
	forum (3)
	forward (6)
	found (1)
	four (1)
	four-month-old (1)
	frankly (4)
	Friday (15)
	front (1)
	fulfill (1)
	Full (4)
	fullest (1)
	fully (2)
	fulsome (1)
	fundamental (1)
	further (1)
	future (1)

	G
	GA (1)
	gain (2)
	GALLAGHER (2)
	game (1)
	GARRITY (10)
	generally (3)
	gets (1)
	given (2)
	gives (1)
	giving (1)
	Glenn (1)
	global (1)
	goes (1)
	Good (24)
	grant (2)
	granting (1)
	great (1)
	greater (1)
	group (1)
	guess (2)

	H
	half (1)
	handle (1)
	hands (1)
	happen (3)
	happens (4)
	head (1)
	headlong (1)
	hear (10)
	heard (16)
	hearing (20)
	hearings (3)
	heart (3)
	help (1)
	herein (1)
	highlighted (1)
	hit (1)
	hold (3)
	holders (2)
	Honor (94)
	hope (1)
	hopefully (2)
	HOWARD (2)
	HSBC (2)
	hundred (3)
	hypothetically (1)

	I
	idea (2)
	identified (1)
	identity (1)
	immediately (1)
	impacted (1)
	impaired (1)
	import (6)
	important (2)
	imprimatur (1)
	inappropriate (1)
	include (1)
	included (1)
	includes (2)
	including (3)
	incorporates (1)
	indicated (5)
	indicates (1)
	infant (1)
	information (1)
	initial (3)
	initially (1)
	insisted (1)
	insofar (1)
	instance (1)
	instead (1)
	insulate (1)
	insurance (4)
	insure (1)
	insurers (1)
	insures (1)
	intend (1)
	intended (1)
	interest (10)
	interests (7)
	interim (1)
	interlocutory (2)
	into (22)
	investor's (3)
	investors (7)
	investors' (1)
	involved (6)
	involvement (1)
	involving (1)
	iPad (1)
	issue (19)
	issues (31)

	J
	JAMES (2)
	Jim (1)
	JOHN (3)
	JOHNSON (59)
	joint (4)
	JONES (2)
	JOSEPH (2)
	JR (2)
	Judge (13)
	judge'll (1)
	July (1)
	June (12)
	Justice (7)

	K
	KERR (26)
	KIBLER (6)
	KISSEL (1)
	Kissell (2)
	Kit (1)
	knew (1)
	Kruger (4)
	Kruger's (1)

	L
	label (1)
	language (21)
	large (1)
	last (1)
	later (1)
	launch (1)
	law (2)
	least (1)
	length (1)
	less (1)
	letter (11)
	letters (6)
	LEWIS (2)
	lie (1)
	light (1)
	limit (2)
	limited (6)
	limits (1)
	lines (1)
	Ling-Cohan (9)
	listen (1)
	litigating (1)
	litigation (1)
	little (2)
	LLC (1)
	LLP (6)
	long (1)
	longer (1)
	look (7)
	looking (2)
	losing (1)
	losses (1)
	lost (1)
	lot (1)
	LP (1)

	M
	main (1)
	makes (2)
	Management (2)
	many (2)
	MARC (1)
	MARTINEZ (1)
	MARY (1)
	matter (2)
	matters (2)
	May (17)
	maybe (1)
	MAYER (1)
	mean (18)
	meaning (1)
	means (1)
	meant (1)
	mediation (5)
	meet (1)
	mentioned (1)
	MICHAEL (3)
	microphone (1)
	mid-sentence (1)
	might (3)
	milestones (1)
	million (3)
	minimized (1)
	minute (2)
	misplaced (1)
	modified (2)
	moment (2)
	Monarch (8)
	Monarch's (2)
	money (1)
	monoline (1)
	more (9)
	MORGAN (2)
	morning (9)
	Morrison (3)
	most (4)
	mother (2)
	motion (14)
	motions (1)
	move (2)
	moved (1)
	moving (2)
	much (7)
	multiple (2)
	must (2)
	myself (1)

	N
	NA (2)
	nail (1)
	narrow (3)
	narrowed (1)
	narrower (1)
	narrowly (1)
	National (1)
	necessarily (2)
	necessary (4)
	need (5)
	needs (2)
	negotiate (1)
	negotiated (2)
	negotiating (3)
	negotiations (2)
	New (10)
	next (4)
	night (2)
	none (1)
	nonsettling (1)
	note (1)
	noted (1)
	notice (4)
	number (4)
	numbers (1)
	nursing (1)
	NY (6)

	O
	o'clock (2)
	object (4)
	objectants (6)
	objecting (3)
	objection (6)
	objections (4)
	obligations (1)
	obvious (1)
	obviously (2)
	occur (1)
	occurring (1)
	off (5)
	off-the-record (1)
	offense (1)
	offer (1)
	offered (1)
	once (4)
	One (20)
	ones (1)
	only (10)
	opine (1)
	opportunities (2)
	opportunity (8)
	oppose (1)
	order (20)
	original (1)
	others (2)
	ought (6)
	Ours (1)
	out (19)
	outcome (1)
	outset (1)
	outside (1)
	over (3)
	overall (2)
	overlap (1)
	overreaching (1)
	overruled (1)
	OVERY (2)
	own (1)

	P
	page (1)
	Park (2)
	part (7)
	participating (1)
	participation (1)
	particularly (2)
	parties (11)
	party (5)
	party-in-interest's (1)
	Pause (3)
	pay (2)
	paying (1)
	payment (9)
	PDF (1)
	Peachtree (1)
	Peck (1)
	per (1)
	percent (1)
	Perfect (1)
	perhaps (2)
	period (4)
	permit (5)
	person (1)
	perspective (2)
	phone (2)
	piece (3)
	place (1)
	plan (19)
	planning (1)
	plans (1)
	Plaza (1)
	Please (3)
	point (4)
	points (1)
	policies (1)
	portion (2)
	posed (1)
	position (2)
	possession (1)
	possible (2)
	power (1)
	pre-judge (1)
	preclude (3)
	precluded (8)
	preclusion (1)
	preclusive (10)
	prejudice (1)
	preliminary (1)
	prepare (1)
	prepared (2)
	presented (1)
	preserve (2)
	prevent (1)
	previous (1)
	principal (1)
	prior (1)
	problem (2)
	procedures (5)
	proceed (4)
	proceeding (15)
	proceedings (5)
	process (9)
	produce (2)
	produced (3)
	professionals (1)
	propose (1)
	proposed (19)
	proposing (1)
	prosecute (1)
	protect (3)
	protective (2)
	prove (2)
	provide (1)
	proving (1)
	provisions (1)
	PSA (42)
	PSA' (1)
	purposes (8)
	pursue (1)
	put (7)

	R
	raise (6)
	raised (2)
	raising (2)
	rather (2)
	reached (1)
	read (4)
	reading (1)
	real (3)
	reality (1)
	really (10)
	reason (1)
	reasonable (3)
	reasons (2)
	receive (1)
	received (4)
	recognize (1)
	recognized (1)
	recommended (1)
	record (5)
	recover (1)
	references (1)
	regarding (2)
	regular (1)
	rehabilitation (18)
	rehabilitator (2)
	reiterated (1)
	rejected (1)
	related (2)
	relating (1)
	relationship (2)
	relevant (5)
	relitigate (1)
	remaining (1)
	remember (1)
	removed (5)
	repeat (1)
	repeats (1)
	represent (1)
	representing (2)
	request (3)
	requested (5)
	requests (1)
	require (3)
	required (1)
	requires (2)
	ResCap (2)
	reserve (1)
	Residential (1)
	resolve (5)
	resolved (2)
	respect (24)
	responded (1)
	response (1)
	retain (1)
	reviewing (1)
	revised (1)
	right (25)
	rights (11)
	RMBS (1)
	role (1)
	round (1)
	rules (1)
	ruling (5)
	run (1)
	running (1)
	rush (1)

	S
	Same (9)
	saw (1)
	saying (5)
	scenario (1)
	schedule (8)
	scheduled (3)
	scope (3)
	se (1)
	search (1)
	searchable (1)
	searched (1)
	seated (1)
	second (1)
	securities (1)
	seek (1)
	seeking (1)
	seeks (1)
	seem (2)
	seemed (1)
	seems (3)
	sense (3)
	sent (2)
	set (3)
	settle (1)
	settled (2)
	settlement (42)
	settling (2)
	Seventh (1)
	several (4)
	SEWARD (3)
	shall (1)
	sheets (4)
	short (2)
	shortcut (1)
	shots (1)
	show (1)
	sic (2)
	side (3)
	sideline (1)
	SIDMAN (9)
	signed (1)
	significantly (1)
	similar (2)
	simply (4)
	single (2)
	sit (1)
	sitting (1)
	situation (1)
	slow (1)
	so- (1)
	solely (1)
	somebody (1)
	Somehow (1)
	sometimes (1)
	somewhere (2)
	soon (1)
	sorry (1)
	sort (1)
	sought (2)
	SPEAKER (3)
	speaking (3)
	special (1)
	specific (5)
	specifically (1)
	specifics (1)
	stage (2)
	staged (1)
	stages (1)
	standard (2)
	standing (3)
	standpoint (1)
	start (2)
	State (34)
	stated (2)
	statement (6)
	stating (1)
	status (6)
	steamrolling (1)
	step (2)
	still (4)
	Stonehill (5)
	Stonehill's (3)
	stop (2)
	Street (2)
	stuff (1)
	subject (2)
	subjects (1)
	submission (1)
	submit (1)
	submitted (1)
	subsequent (2)
	substance (6)
	substantially (1)
	substantive (1)
	suggested (2)
	suggesting (1)
	suggests (1)
	Suite (1)
	support (11)
	supporting (1)
	sure (9)
	surprise (1)

	T
	tailored (1)
	talk (2)
	talked (4)
	talking (3)
	tele (1)
	telephone (3)
	ten (1)
	term (4)
	terms (7)
	testimony (1)
	Thanks (1)
	That'd (1)
	there'd (1)
	There'll (1)
	therefore (3)
	third (1)
	though (1)
	thought (5)
	threatening (1)
	three (3)
	threshold (1)
	threw (1)
	times (1)
	timetable (1)
	today (1)
	today's (1)
	together (1)
	told (2)
	tomorrow (1)
	total (3)
	totals (1)
	touches (1)
	transcript (4)
	trial (1)
	tried (3)
	truly (1)
	trust (8)
	Trustee (10)
	trustee's (3)
	trustees (33)
	trustees' (5)
	trusts (11)
	try (6)
	trying (5)
	Tuesday (1)
	turn (4)
	twice (2)
	two (8)

	U
	ultimately (2)
	unable (1)
	under (4)
	underlying (1)
	understood (3)
	unfair (1)
	UNIDENTIFIED (3)
	unique (1)
	unless (2)
	up (14)
	upcoming (1)
	upon (2)
	USA (2)
	used (3)

	V
	various (2)
	vastly (1)
	vehicle (1)
	videoconference (2)
	view (4)
	violated (1)

	W
	wait (4)
	walked (1)
	wants (5)
	war (2)
	way (1)
	Wednesday (1)
	week (7)
	week's (1)
	weekend (2)
	weeks (1)
	WEITNAUER (7)
	welcome (1)
	Wells (4)
	weren't (1)
	West (1)
	what's (5)
	Whereupon (1)
	who's (1)
	Whoever's (1)
	whole (1)
	whose (1)
	willing (3)
	WILLKIE (4)
	wish (5)
	withdraw (1)
	within (1)
	without (2)
	witnesses (1)
	words (2)
	work (12)
	worked (1)
	works (1)
	wrapped (8)
	wrong (2)

	Y
	year (1)
	Yesterday (2)
	York (8)






